Bath Electric, Gas and Water Systems

Cwned by the Village of Bath

PO BOX 310
BATH, NY 14810
(607) 776-3072

February 7, 2012

Mr. Doughlas McKenna, Chief

Water Compliance Branch

Division of Enforcement and Compliance Assistance
US EPA, Region 2

290 Broadway — 20" Floor

New York, New York 10007-1866

Dear Mr. McKenna:

Please consider the following our annual EPA Domestic Sewage Sludge Report for the
Village of Bath WWTP for the period of January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011. We
have tried to answer your questions as follows:

A.) Amount Of Sludge Generated, In Dry Metric Tons:
377.82 Dry Metric Tons (See Attachment 1)

B.) Disposal Practices:
This is the sixteenth year that the Village Of Bath WWTP s using aerobic
digestion and a belt filter press, designed by LaBella Associates (See
Attachment 2), for preparing our sludge for disposal. Our WWTP Chief
Operator uses the following processes (See Attachment 3) in his
operation of the plant:

Pathogen Reduction:
Alternative B2 - Process To Significantly Reduce
Pathogens - Aerobic Digestion

Vector Attraction Reduction:
Option 1 - Volatile Solids {(VS) Reduction

Upon completion of the above processes, our WWTP personnel use a belt filter press to
de-water our sludge to 21.4% dry solids cake {average) and is loaded into a 33 cu. yd.
dumpster for transportation to its final land application and/or compost disposal site.

C.) Transportation of Dry Cake:
All Village of Bath WWTP 21.4% dry solid cake (377.82 Dry Metric Tons)
was hauled from the plant (See Attachment 4) by:

Dicksons Environmental Services, Inc.
Leo Dickson & Sons, Inc.

i

5226 Bonny Hill Road

Bath, New York 14810

=)

Bath Sub-Office

BEXXY



D.) Land Application and/or Compost Processes:
All Village of Bath WWTP 21.4% dry solid cake (377.82 Dry Metric Tons)
was land applied (See Attachment 5) or composted (See Attachment 6)
by:
Philip Dickson
Dicksons Environmental Services, Inc.
Leo Dickson & Sons, Inc.

5226 Bonny Hill Road
Bath, New York 14810

F.) Analytical Results From Monitoring Pollutant Concentrations:
Bath Wastewater Treatment Plant (See Attachment 7)
Dicksons Environmental Services (See Attachment 8)

Should you require any further information, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Lite (bl

hief Operator
RCH/sd

c: Stuart Thomas, Region 8 DEC
Phil Dickson, Dicksons Environmental Services, Inc.

Attachments (8)
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SLUDGE REPORT - 2012

Date

01/05/11
01/06/11
01/07/11
01/08/11
01/11/11
01/11/11
01/12/11
01/13/11
01/18/11
01/18/11
01/20/11
01/26/11
01/27/11
01/28/11

02/01/11
02/02/11
02/03/11
02/08/11
02/09/11
02/12/11
02/16/11

03/04/11
03/07/11
03/08/11
03/09/11
03/10/11
03/14/11
03/18/11
03/26/11
03/28/11
03/31/11

04/04/11
04/05/11
04/06/11
04/06/11
04/08/11
04/10/11
04/12/11
04/19/11
04/20/11
04/22/11
04/26/11
04/28/11
04/29/11

05/01/11
05/03/11
05/05/11
05/08/11
05/10/11
05/11/11
05/14/11
05/18/11

% Solids

19.69

21.28

19

19.37
20.69
17.06
18.37
13.17
18.71
17.57
18.21
16.05

8.71
1141

13.73
6.28

14.69
11.08
18.64
15.64
17.08
16.02
12.84

9.23
14.24
14.67
15.15
19.49
15.55

20.91
20.32
15.35

24.01
16.63
16.77
14.09
16.96
18.02
18.28
24.78
17.29
15.06
18.14
16.24
17.69

22.02
16.71
17.59
21.36
18.44
16.74
12,35
12.69

To

Month

208.56

105.99

150.25

142.90



of

05/23/11
05/25/11
05/26/11
05/28/11
05/31/11

06/02/11
06/03/11
06/05/11
06/07/11
06/08/11
06/10/11
06/12/11
06/13/11
06/15/11
06/16/11
06/17/11
06/19/11
06/20/11
06/22/11
06/23/11
06/24/11
06/25/11
06/28/11

07/02/11
07/07/11
07/11/11
07/12/11
07/12/11
07/13/11
07/14/11
07/17/11
07/18/11
07/20/11
07/22/11
07/23/11
07/26/11
07/27/11
07/28/11
07/29/11

08/02/11
08/03/11
08/05/11
08/09/11
08/10/11
08/11/11
08/12/11
08/16/11
08/18/11
08/22/11
08/23/11
08/25/11
08/29/11
08/31/11

09/05/11
09/06/11
09/08/11

23

22

24

20.84

18.83
17.59
16.88
16.03
13.69

17.69
17.20
10.05
15.77
10.07
13.12

9.86

6.15
14.72
13.27
10.61

8.92
13.64

9.07
18.58
13.44
15.54
12.93

16.79
15.68
15.33
21.57
7.78
14.54
12.24
4.52
7.38
17.98
14.62
8.30
9.02
10.30
12.88
4.14

17.22
13.30
15.58

14.6
15.21
14.86

9.86
10.06
10.41
13.25
13.62

15.1
14.91
17.74

9.75
14.03
15.46

220.92

230.63

193.07

195.72



of

09/13/11
09/21/11
09/27/11
09/28/11
09/29/11

10/04/11
10/06/11
10/12/11
10/13/11
10/15/11
10/18/11
10/19/11
10/22/11
10/25/11
10/29/11

11/01/11
11/02/11
11/02/11
11/04/11
11/07/11
11/15/11
11/16/11
11/17/11
11/22/11
11/25/11

12/06/11
12/07/11
12/08/11
12/14/11
12/16/11
12/20/11
12/21/11
12/22/11
12/27/11
12/29/11

14.41
20 17.14
16.89
16.43
23.00 10.14 114.25

15.05
14.39
7.23
18.73
6.83
22 7.90
14.29
16.24
14.61
2.63 117.9

16.18
13.14
10.80
13.30
14.23
14.82
12.89
15.49
21 16.28
16.83 143.96

20.91
12.96
£ 20.55
10.78
12.80
18.64
12.21
21.00 13.53 122.38

-------------------- 1946.53
21.4 AVERAGE PERCENT DRY SOLIDS

Dry Tons = WET TONS x Percent Solids
- 1946.53x.214 416.56
Dry Metric Tons = Dry Short Tons x .907
416,56X.907 377.82
TOTAL DRY METRIC TONS FOR 2011
377.82



= PO BOX 310
Bath Electric, Gas and Water Systems BATH. NY 14810
Owned by the Village of Bath (607) 776-3072

February 7, 2012

Harold J. Rodbourn, Chair
Municipal Utility Commission

Bath Electric Gas & Water Systems
PO Box 310

Bath, New York 14810

SUBJECT: VILLAGE OF BATH WWTP SLUDGE

Dear Mr. Rodbourn:

I certify, under penalty of law, that the B2 pathogen requirement in 503.32(b)
and the vector attraction requirements in 503.33(b) Option 1 have been met at
the Village of Bath WWTP during the period of January 1, 2011 through
December 31, 2011. This determination has been made under my supervision in
accordance with the system designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly
gather and evaluate the information used to determine that the pathogen and
vector attraction reduction requirements have been met. I am aware that there
are significant penalties for false certification including fine and imprisonment.

Operation of the aerobic digested sludge is held for sixty days during the winter
and forty-five days during the summer, before it is pressed and land spread. The
temperature ranges from 22° to 29° C throughout the year.

Should you need any further information, please feel free to contact me. i e
Sincerely,
A
Royce C. Hoad
WWTP Chief Operator

RCH/sd
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL GONSERVATION
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

: PART 364
WASTE TRANSPORTER PERMIT NO, 8A-195

furzunn to Arscia 27. Tedan 3 and 45 of $18 Ervkonntz] Comaorvaton Law and g MYCAR 284

PERMITISSUED TO: . PERMIT TYPE:
DICKSONS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE ONEWY
5226 BONNY HiLL ROAD M RENEWAL
BATH, NY 14810_ CIMODIFICATION
L CONTACT NAME; PHILIP DICKSON . EFFEGTIVE DATE: 02/061/2012
COUNTY: STEUBEN EXPIRATION DATE: 0113142013
TELEPHOMNE NO: (807)776-7967 Us EPA ID NUMBER:

AUTHORIZED WASTE TYPES BY DESTINATION FACILITY:
The Parmittae ts Autherzed ‘o Trensoert the Foliowing Waeie Typs(a) 1o the Daslination Facility liated -

Oartipatlan Facliity ‘ Lecation Whnstg Typa(r) Hotn
sathwwte  saw.nv "'élpugu oy ety
CAMANOMIGUAWWTP  CANANDMGUA,NY  Skadge trom Sewegs o Walor Supply Tromlment Plert

(:r:;:;'ll:m(\ COIJ{J;‘{ o h ELM\RA . N‘t:w Nm—Ha?,;rJoun }ndl:emaut:ommnrcl;m—— o ST

Soptogo onfy (retidnnisl;
Ragkiantial Rew sawam lackuding Pnr!_bln Tilal Weste

AR L s L L MR M s e e s ek et D et LT g -

cm‘ OF AUBURN WPC AUBURN NY Non-Hnanrﬁqu I|\duulr'al{c.u'nmﬂrdai
DILK.SON‘ S ENVIRONH‘I ENTAL :-EWlf‘ES iHC SWF DATH NY - Nm-annrdou! Ind-mrlnl.i‘ﬁnnmnrcml
51l Oa Shdgn frem Bewagu or anr' Supply Tmmmr-;m r-‘!-eni
—RANH E VAN LARE WAS'EWATFR TREATMENT ROCHESTEP NV Nun-Hu_ardoun |mmsuwrccrnm nrc“!t

Romdartial Reve $nwvage insuding Porteble Talal Waste
Hon-Residentlal Row Sawegs or Sownga-Conlaminated Warlas
Sludgn fom Sawagc of Waler SLIpp{y Tmntmenl lel

H'(:];NELI. \‘.;'PC-:-P ) HGRMELL , NY - Nen-Hazaideun Inel_nalrln'rCammnrcm
Septaga onry (maldanllm

[THACA AREA VOWTF THACA , NY Noa- anarqwa Indu:’ﬂn{:’(’;ommarr,lm

Septege anly (mridentisl)

Hmldnntﬂl Raw Scwngna mcmdhg Portanin Toin-l Waatn
STEUSEH GO SLI'FM BA‘I"}-I ny Non—Hn:wrdom Imunmvmummnrm
NELLS\-ﬂl.I.E WWTP WELLSVILLE , NY . Nnn Hazardous IrguzinalComimarclal

Non-Resldonilal Rew Seempa ar Sﬂwage-Ccmn'nlr\aled Wa-m-s
HVAUTHORIZED WASTE TYPES BY DESTINATION FACILITY LISTING (continued on next pege) -~~~

NOTE: By accaplanco of thia parmit, 150 permiltlop agraas thal tha parmitis contingent upon strict compliance-with tho Envircnmantal
Conservation Law, all applicabla ragufations, and the Goneral Conditions prnted on the back of this page.

ADDRESS: .
haw Yerk 3lato Dapartment of Envirenmental Consarvalien

Diviston of Environmental Ramediation - Wasta Traneportor Program
G25 Broadway, 11th Floer
Albany, NY 12233-T7020

AUTHORIZED SIG NATW a' W/ chl_/QD/ ,
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

.......... PART 384
WASTE TRANSPORTER PERMIT NO.-8A-196.

. Pumwantts Amuq 27,Tuen 3 ard 15 of (he Envirdnments! Canrervation’ ‘Lawrand & NYGRR 304

PERMIT ISSUED TO: ' PERMIT TYPE:
DICKSONS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE ‘ . . CINEW
52268 BONNY HiLL ROAD- M RENEWAL
BATH, NY 14810 | MQDIFICATION
CONTACT NAME: PHILIP DICKSON . EFFECTIVE DATE:
COUNTY: STEUBEN : * EXPIRATION DATE:

TELEPHONE NO: (807)778-7987 US EPA ID NUMBER:

AUTHORIZED WASTE TYPES BY DESTINATION FACILITY: : (Cantinued) .. . - e

The Permittes (3 Authorized 1@ Transport the Foﬂowlng Wasta Type{a) lo the Desﬁnaﬂm Faclllty Ilslad

Qastination Faciiity . Lagntion Wante Typa(s)

rFeaL Uz oo

02/01/2012
01/31/2042

AELLSVILLE WWTP WELLSVILLE , NY srudao from samae or er Supply Tmumam Plant

R Ty vo— s o B W ar e e SPORPRPY AP
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
. DIVISION-OF ENYIRONMENT Al, REMEDIATION

N . PART 364
WASTE TRANSPORTER PERMIT NO. 8A-195

Pursuent to Articls 27,7188 3 rmd 16 6f tha Environmonta) Cansarveton Law and 8 NYCRR 284

PERMIT ISSUED TO: PERMIT TYPE:

DICKSONS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CONEW'

6226 BONNY HiLL ROAD W RENEWAL

BATH, NY 14810 1 MODIFICATION
CONTACT NAME: PHILIP DICKSON EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/2012
COUNTY: STEUBEN EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013
TELEPHONE NO: (607)776-7997 US EPA 1D NUMBER:
AUTHORIZED VEHICLES

The Pennitteo ia Authorizéd to Operate the Follawing Vehldes to Transport Waste; .
{vehldananciosad.in <¥s tre authorized.to et Reaidortial Rew Sowaga endlor Sepinpe only}
27 (Twanty Sevon) Permitied Vehiclags) - B

< NY 14840P8 >
< NY AW40473 »
< NY AW40858 >
< NY AX42089 =
NY 124p2PB

NY 12925PC

NY AP73405
NY AP7T7204

NY AR77313

NY APTT314

NY AP77316

NY AP77317

NY APTT7319

NY AP77320

NY APT7321

NY AU25827
NY AURES39

NY AU25978

NY AU25999

NY AU28008

NY Av18009
NY AV735603

NY AX42174

NY BA24731

NY 8A34784

NY BB78705

NY 8878728
End of Liat
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF BNVIRONMEWTAL CONIERVATION

DEC PERMIT NUMBER
8-4699~-00012/00001~0

=

FACILITY/PROGRAM
NUMBER (S)

PERMIT

51105

TYPE OF PERMIT

Under the Environmental
Coneervation Law (BCL)
0O NEW X RENEWAL O MODIFICATION ¥ PERMIT TO CDNSTRUCT X PERMIT TO ORERATE

EFFECTIVE DATE
.Qct'obgr 30, 2008

[

L rmngis

EXPIRATION DATE(S)
August 31, 2013

O Article 16, Title 5: O  6NYCRR 608: water Qualiry X Article 21, Title T
P:utection’of Waters Certificaticn 6NYCRR 360: Jolid waste
Management

O artcicle 17, Ticles 7,

Q Arwicle 15, Ticle l5: SPDES

Water Supply
O Article 15, Title 15z Contrel

Water Transport
1 Article 23, Title 27:

O Article 15, Ticle Mined Land Reclamation

15: Long .
Ialand Wells O Artlicle 24: Freshwaterx
Wetlands
0 Article 15, Title 27:
Wild, Scenia | Article 25: Tidal
and Recreatignal Wetlands
Rivers

O Article 19: Air Pollutiun

B:

G article 27, Title 5;
6NYCRR 373: HRazardous
waste Management

O article 34: Craatal
Erpsion Mahagement

O Articlea 1, 3, 17, 19,
27, 37; NYCRR 380:
Radiatlien Control

a Other:

PERMIT ISIUED TO
LEO DICKSON & BONS, INC.

TELEPHONE NUMBER
607-776-7597

ADDRES3 OF PERMITTEE
5226 BONNY HILL ROAD, BATH, NY 14810

CONTACT PER3SON FOR FERMITTED WORK
PHILIP DICKSOM

TELEPHONE NUMBER
.607-776~7997

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROJECT/FACILiTY
LEO DICKSON & BONS, INC. LAND APPLICATION

LOCATION OF PROJECT/FACILITY

COUNTY TOWN WATERCOURSE NYTM COORDINATES
STEUBEN BATH, CAMERON & Water Body: E: WN:
THURS TON : et

DESCRIPTION OF AUTHORIZED ACTIVITY

LAND APPLICATION QF STABILIZED SLUDGES, FOOD PROCESSING WASTES AND RESIDENTIAL SEPTAGE ,

A8 LISTED ON ATTACHMENT A OF THIS PERMIT

By abdeptaticeof s pemit; the pemﬁtt’ee Apieds that‘i:ﬁe permibis

striet, cum;ilianoe‘w ith tie; ECL all

' dpegrlridcfbla sepillatlons, the.General Conditidns spedified (ﬂe!‘ﬁagez}lhnd iy 3pecla| ‘Eonditions igludid:asipari ofi this
P

PERMIT ADMINISTRATOR:
Kimberly A. Merchant

ADDRESS

6274 E. Avon-Lima Rd,

Aven, NY 14414

AUTHQRIZEDR SIGMATURE

sty (b Mipphound-

DATE rage 1 of &

/o/ﬁo/og)




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER PERMITTEE OBLIGATIONS

Item A: Pemmittee Accepts Legal Responsibllity and Agress to Indemnification

The permittee expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Department of Environmental Conservation of the
State of New York, its representatives, employees, and agents (“DEC") for all claims, suits, actions, and damages, to the
extent attributable to the permittee’s acts or omissions in connection with the permittee's undertaking of activities in
connection with, or operation and malntenance of, the fecllity or facilities authorized by the permit whether in compliance
or not in compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit. This indemnification does not extsnd to any claims, suits,
actions, or damages to the extent attributable to DEC's own negligent orintentional acts or omissions, or to any claims, suits,
or actions naming the DEC and arising under article 78 of the New York Civil Practice Laws and Rulas or any citizen suit |.
or civil rights provision under federal or state laws. :

item B: Permittee’s Contractors to Comply with Permit

The permittee is responsible for Informing its independent contractors, employess, agents and assigns of their
responsibllity to comply with this permit, including all special conditions while acting as the permitiee's agent with respect
to the permitted activities, and such persons shall be subject to the same sanctions for violations of the Environmental
Conservation Law as those presoribed for the permittee.
item C: Permittes Responsible for Obtaining Other Required Permits

The permittee Is responsible for obtaining any other permits, approvals, lands, eassments and rights-of-way that may be
required to carry out the activities thet are authorized by this permit.
itemD: No Right to Trespass or Interfore with Riparian Rights

This permit does not convey to tha permittes any right to trespass upon the lands or interfere with the riparian rights of
others in order to perform the permitted work nor does [t authorize the impairment of any rights, titie, or interest in real or
personal property heid or vested in a person not a party to the permit. :

GENERAL CONDITIONS

General Conditlon 1: Facllity Inapection by the Dspartment

The parmitted site or facility, including relevant records, is subject to inspection at reaganable hours and intervals by an
authorized representative of the Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department) to determine whether the
permittee s complying with this permit and the ECL. Such representative may order the work suspended pursuant to ECL

| 71-0301 and SAPA 401(3).

The permittea shall provide a person to accompany the Department's representative during an inspection to the permit

{ area when requested by the Department.

A copy of this permit, including all referenced maps, drawings and special conditions, must be available for inspection by
the Department at all times at the project site or faciiity. Failure to produce a copy of the penmit upon request by a Depart-
ment representative (s a violation of this parmit.

General Condition 2: Relationship of this Permit to Other Department Orders and Determinations

Unless expressly providad for by the Department, issuance of this permit does not madify, suparsede or rescind any order

or determination previously issued by the Departmentor any of the terms, conditions or requirements cantained in such order

or determination.

General Condition 3: Applications for Permit Renewals or Modifications .
Tha parmittee must submit a separate written application to the Department for renewal, modification or transfer of this

permit. Such application must Include any forms or supplemental information the Department requires. Any renewal,

madification or transfer granted by the Department must be in writing.

The permittes must submit a renewal application at least: , o o
a) 180 days befare expiration of permits for State Pollutant Discharge Elimiration System (SPDES), Hazardous

Waste Management Facilities (HWMF), major Air Pollution Control (APC)and Solld Waste Management Facilities
(SWMF); and
. b) 30 days befare expiration of all other permit types.
Submission of applications for permit renewal or madification are to be submitted to:
NYSDEC Regional Permit Administrator, Region 8,
6274 E Avon-Lima Rd, Avon, NY 14414 (586) 226-2466
General Condltion 4: Permit Modifications, Suspensions and Revocations by the Department
The Department reserves the right to medify, suspend or revoke this permit in accordance with 8 NYCRR Part621. The
rounds for modification, suspension or revocation include: ‘
? a) materially false or inaccurate statements in the permit application or supporting papers,
b) failure by the permittee to comply with any terr:: i<:r tgondutmr;ts of t|t_re gen-nlt;.
eding the scope of the project as described in the permit application; -
g; ﬁ’éﬁﬁy di:govered nﬁaterial Ingormaﬁon or @ material change in environmental conditions, relevant technology or
licable law or regulations since the issuance of the existing permit; . o
e) zggcompliance witl? previously Issued permit conditions, orders of the commigsioner, any provisions of the
Environmental Conservation Law or regulations of the Department related to the permitted activity.

Page 2 of _8




95-20-%2110/90) -23C

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

ADDITIONAL GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR ARTICLE 27 (Title 7. Leo Dickson & Sanz, Inc.)

1 strict conformance with the approved plans submitted

All activities authorized by this perrhjt must be 1
were prepared by

by the applicant or his agent as part of the permit application. Such apprqved plans
LaBella Agsociates. P.C. dated July 2008.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1, This approval does not relieve the Permittee from complying with all other applicable Federal,
State, or local ordinances,

2. This permit authorizes land application of stabilized sludges, food processing wastes and
residential septage as listed on Attachment A of this permit, pursuant to engineering plans
referenced in General Condition #5 above. The Permittee must comply with all conditions of this

permit and 6 NYCRR Part 360.

3. The minimum horizontal distance (in feet) from the perimeter of the land application area must
mest or exceed the following: '

Property Line 50

Residence, place of business or public 500
contact arca®

Potable water well 200

Surface water and State regulated wetland 200
(waste not directly injected)

“Surface water and State regulated wetland 100
(waste directly injected)

Drainage swale ‘ 25

*The landowner’s or operator’ s residence, plant nurseries and turf farms are cxcluded from this
requirement.

4,  Land application is prohibited in areas where groundwater is within 24 inches of the ground
sutface at the time of application,

5. La;}d application is prohibited in areas where bedrock lics less than 24 inches below the ground
surface. o T . -

6. The hydraunlic loading must not exceed 16,000 gallons pet acre in any 24-hour period.

DEC PERMIT NUMBER . )
8-4699-00012/00001-0 sﬁfggmmmm
PROGRAM NUMRER ;

pAGRE 3 oF 8




95-20-62(7,/87) -25¢

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SPECYAL CONDITIONS

For Article 27, (Title 7, Leo Dickson & Sons, Inc.)

7.  Land application is prohibited on land with a slope exceeding 15 percent. Land application of
waste with a total solids content of less than 15 percent is prohibited on land with a slope greater
than § percent, unless applied by subsurface injection along paths paralle] to contour lines for the

land.

8.  Land application is allowed only on soils within one or more of the following soil texture
classes: sandy loam, sandy clay loam, loam, silt loam, silt, sandy clay and clay loam.

9. Land application in a 100-year flood plain must not result in washout of the solid waste applied.
Land application is prohibited in flood plain areas designated as a floodway pursuant to Part 502.

10. A crop must be grown each year on all sludge-amended fields to promote nutrient uptake, The
land application rate must not exceed the agronomic rate or the rate of lime addition designed to
achieve a soil pH value in an acceptable range for the crop grown, whichever results in a lower
rate. The application rate must be sufficiently reduced to insure appropriate application rates are
not exceeded if supplemental fertilizers or manure are added to the sites.

11. Land application rates and practices rmust not cause contravention of groundwater and surface

water standards provided in Parts 700-705.

12 Land application is prohibited on water saturated ground or during heavy rainfall. Land
application is prohibited on snow-covered or frozen ground, except by direct injection below the
tand surface. Storage and/or disposal facilities must be available for periods during the year

when waste cannot be applied.

13. The Department may require the use of dikes, berms, or other pollution protection devices or

techniques on a case-specific basis.

14. Proper soil conservation practices and agriculturai management practices must be used to

minimize runoff and soil loss through erosion.

15. Inall cases, the solid waste that is land applied must be incorporated into the soil within 24 hours

after application. If the vector attraction reduction

option found in subparagraph 360-

4.7()(2)(x) of this Subpart is used, the period prior to the incorporation is limited to six hours or

less.
————t—— e ——— Y — W 1
D — v
DEC PARMIT NUMBER l-AQll.lTY 1D NUMBER
8-4699-00012/00001-0 51L05
PROGRAM NUMBER paci 4 or8
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

For Article 27, (Title 7. Leo D;'ék;gn & Sons, Inc.)

This permittcd site shall be operated to control vectors, pathogens, and odors.

Soil pH must be adjusted to 6.5 standard units or higher prior to land application unless lime
stabilized biosolids are used. If lime stabilized biosolids are used, the soil pH must be 6.5

standards units or higher after the biosolids are applied.

Land application must nc;t adversely affect a threatened or endangered species or its designated
critical habitat. '

The annual cadmium application rate must not exceed 0.45: pounds per acre,

The cumulative metal loading limits, found in Table 5 of 360-5.10, are based on soil groups
defined by the Department of Agriculture and Markets. The metal loading must not cxceed 20%

of the cumulative loading limit in any one year.

One of the alternatives found at Part 360-4.7(b)(1) must be used to significantly reduce
pathogens in the sludge. Operating data from the generator of each source of biosolids must
be submitted in the annual report(s) to demonstrate pathogen reduction has been met.
Pathogen reduction may also be demonstrated by meeting the fecal coliform analyses
requirgments found at 360-4.7(b)(1)(ii). ’

The frequency and parameters for sampling and analysis of the sludge shall be consistent with
Table 1 and Table 6 found at Part 360-5.10. Pollutant limits must not exceed those listed in
Table 4 of that section. All analyses must be performed by a laboratory certified by the New
York State Department of Health for that type of analysis, using methods acceptable to the
department as outlined in Table 12 of Section 5.10, unless use of an alternate laboratory or
method is authorized by the department.

One of the vector gttraction reduction requirements found at Part 360-4.7(b)(2) must be
achieved. - . .

Soil monitoring shall be copducted once per calendar year for the following paramcters: Cd, Hg,
Pb, Cu, Zn, Ni, As, Mo, Se, Cr (total), and pH. The sampling locations shall be recorded and
shall be submitted with the results of the soil analysis in the Aunual Report described low. A
minimum of one analysis is required for every 50-acres, or fraction thereof, with each sample
being a composite of at least ten (10) randomly selected sample locations at & sampling depth
consistent with the depth of waste incorporation.

PROGRAM NUMBER

e e e
‘ DEC PERMIT NUMBER ' FACILITY 1) NUMBER
8-4699-00012/00001-0 51L05

PaES oOF 8

w




&

Q5=2U=0£(7/87)~-25¢
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
For Article 27, (Title 7, Leo Dickson & Sons, Inc.)

25. The site restriction requirements found at Part 360-4.7(b)(3) must be tollowed. These
requirements include, but are not limited to, public access, food crops, animal grazing, and turf

harvesting.

26.  All monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting shall be in conformance with the requirements of
Part 360, particularly 360-4.6(c) and 360-4.7(c).

27. The Permittee must submit an Annual Report to the Department's Central Office and appropriate '
Regional Office each year covering the previous year’s operations, on forms prescribed by or
acceptable to the Department. The report is due March 1 each year and must include:

a)

b)

¢)

d)

h)

DEC PERMIT NUMBER FACILITY 1D NUMBER
8-4699-00012/00001-0 51L05

the location of each field used for land application and the acreage used for land
application;

the crop(s) grown on each ﬁeld and the timing of planting and harvesting;

the total quantity of waste applied, including land apphcatxon dates and quantity applied
during each application of each fi eld,

calculations showing the hydraulic loadmg. nutrient loading, the cumulative loading, and
site life (if required), for the fields used;

~ all analytical results required by Subpart 3604, including copies of all laboratory reports;

monitoring data and information to demonstrate compliance with the pathogen and vector
attraction reduction requirements of Subpart 360-4, if required;

a de:.cripuon of any difficulties encountered during land application, any complaints
arising as a result of the land application operation and the corrective actions taken; and

a revised management plan for land application for the next year based on previous
application rates and crop planting patterns for the next year. The plan must include
crops to be grown, fields to be used, schedules and methods of application and
harvesting, and revised nutrient and hydraulic loading rates. All calculations must be

included.

- W
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28.

29

30.

31

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION g

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
For Article 27, (Title 7. Leo Dickson & Sons. Inc.)

i)  for biosolids land application, the following certification statement:

“I certify, under penalty of law, that the information that will be used to determine
compliance with Subpart 360-4 of 6NYCRR Part 360, has been prepared under my
direction and supervision in accordance with the system designed to ensure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluated this information. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for false certification including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment” This statement must be signed by the permit holder or an authorized agent
and indicate the name and title of the individual signing. .

In the event a Department representative makes a determination that the Permittee is in non-
compliance with any provision of the Environmental Conservation Law, or with any regulation
promulgated thercunder or any provision of this permit or of any judicial or admivistrative order
applicable to the facility and eénforceable under the Environmental Conservation Law, the
Permittee must, upon receipt of written or oral Notice of Non-Compliance from the Department,
promptly take such steps as are necessary to correct, abate, or remediate the non-complying
condition. To the extent feasible, the Permittee must consult the Department regarding the
selection and implementation of such measures. Any instance of non-compliance, together with
the responsive measures and results of such measures, must be recorded in writing by the
Permittee, and submitted to the Department under this permit.

Amendments or modifications to the engineering report, plans, specifications, or correspondence
must be approved in writing by the Department prior to theix implementation.

All submissions required by this permit shall be submitted in a timely manner to the Regional
Solid and Hazardous Materials Engineer, NYSDEC, 6274 East Avon-Lima Road, Avon, NY
14414, . _

The above conditions shall be subject to change in the cvent that they become inconsistent with
future modifications of the rules and regulations of the Ncw York State Department of
Environmental Conservation.

(0/30/0F _Kimberl A Madhant W
/ DATE ISEE@IG OFFICER SIGN |

DEC PERMIT NUMRER FACILITY ID NUMBER
| 8-4699-00012/00001-0 S1LOS
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS
For Article 27 (Titlg 7, Leo Dickson & Sons, Inc.)

ATTACHMENT A
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 51105

Waste streams fr sources):

1. Stabilized sludpe (liquid and/or dewatered) generated at:

Village of Addison WWTP Village of Alfred WWTP
Village of Bath WWTP Village of Canisteo WWTP
Village of Dansville WWTP Village of Dundee WWTP
Village of Montour Falls WWTP Village of Wayland WWTP
Village of Sabinsville, PA WWTP Village of Pexry WWTP
Village of Portville WWTP Borough of Knoxville WWTP

o~ Borough of Westfield, PA WWTP Village of Watkins Glen WWTP

", Livingston County Sewer and Water City of Homnell backwash
Elkland Borough, PA WWTP collection lagoon sludge
Village of Warsaw WWTP Village of Dryden WWTP
Village of Waverly WWTP

2. Residential septage

— e -

DEC PERMIT NUMBER FACILITY D NUMBER
8-4699-00012/00001-0 51L05
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New York State Department of Environmental Co

Environmental Permits, Region 8
6274 East Avon-Lima Rd, Avon NY 14414-9516

Phone: (585) 226-5400 « Fax: (585) 226-2830 HECEFVED
Website: www.dec.ny.qoy
DEC 28 2009

BEGW - BATH, Ny

Philip Dickson

Leo Dickson & Sons, Inc.
5226 Bonny Hill Road
Bath, NY 14810

Re: Part 360 Permit Modification Issuance
Leo Dickson & Sons Composting Facility
DEC # 8-4666-00022/00001
Thurston (T}, Steuben (C)

Dear Mr. Dickson:

nservation

December 2, 2009

A
=
-

Alexander B. Grannis
Commissioner

Enclosed is the modified Part 360 Solid Waste Management Permit for the Leo Dickson & Sons Composting Facility on
Dixon Road in the Town of Thurston. The modification is effcctive December 2, 2009 and the permit will expire on June

30,2012,

£

been made.

~=-. The Part 360 Solid Waste Management Facility permit has been modified to allow the addition of WWTF biosolids to be
added to the Leo Dickson & Sons Composting Facility (romn the Village of Castile. No other changes to the permit have

Please note the new Attachment A which lists all authorized wastes to be processed. Any additional wastes or waste stream
sources will require a permit modification. Also, please note that for the amount of sludge generated from the Village of

Castile, two analyses are required annually.

Please review the enclosed permit carefully and contact me within 30 days of the postmark date on the envelope
transmitting this permit if you identify any conditions that cannot be met in full.

If any questions arise or if problems develop with the facility during the life of this permit, please contact me at 585-226-

5402 or John Thompson at 585-226-5420.

Sincerely,

(ﬁ\ SO Fatts,
Lisa M. Porter
Environmental Analyst

encl.

cc wicnel.: Dan Noll,’P.E., L.aBella Associates
John Thompson, DSHM, R8
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

DEC PERMIT NUMBER g EFFECTIVE DATE

R-4666-00022/00001 July 25, 2007

FACILITY/PROGRAM MODIFIED

NUMBER(S) Dccember 2, 2009

51C03 PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE(S)
Under the Environmental June 30, 2012
Conservation Luw (ECL)

TYPE OF PERMIT X NEW n RENEWAL o MODIFICATION X PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT X PERMIT TO OPERATE

o Article IS, Title 5:

Protection ol Walcrs Certification

o Adicle 15, Title 15:
Water Supply.

a Aricle 17, Titles 7, 8:
SPDES

o Article 19: Air Pollution
Control

o Article 15, Title 1 5:
Waler Transport

o Article 15, Tlle 15:
Long Island Wells

g Article 23, Title 27; »
Mined Land Reclamation

o Article 15, Title 27;
Wild, Scenic and Recreational
Rivers

o Arlicle 24; Freshwater
Wellands

a  Article 25; 1'idal Wetlands

n G6NYCRR 608: Water Qualily

X Adicle 27, Title 7;
6NYCRR 360: Solid Waste
Management

o Article 27, Title 9;
G6NYCRR 173: Hazardous
Waste Management

o Article 34: Coastal
Erosion Manegoment

0 Artticles 1,1,17, 19,27, 37, NYCRR 380:
Radialion Contral

o Other:

PERMIT ISSUED TO TELEPHONE

LEO DICKSON & SONS, INC. NUMBER
607-776-7997

ADDRESS OF PERMITITEE

5226 BONNY HILL ROAD, BATH, NY 14810

CONTACT PERSON FOR PERMITTED WORK TELEPHONE

DANIEL P. NOLL, P. E. NUMBER
585-454-6110

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROJECT/FACILITY '

I LEQ DICKSON & SONS COMPOSTING FACILITY
LLOCATION OF PRQIECT/FACILITY
DIXON ROAD
= COUNTY TOWN . WATERCOURSE NYT™
STEUBEN THURSTON Water Body: COORDINATES
. E: N:

DESCRIPTION OF AUTHORIZED ACTIVITY

shown on Attachment A,

PERMIT ADMINISTRATOR:
Kimberly A. Mcrohant

Operation of a composting facility for biosclids generated f£rom the municipal sources

e ——

' ¥ _aceeptarree of s permil_the permitter agrees (hal the pernuta contingent upon strict compliance with the ECT, all

appheable repulations, e General Conduions speeified (see page 2) and any Spectal Conditions included as part of

ADDRESS
6274 E. Avon-Lima Rd, Avon, NY 14414

AUT!}'IORIZED SIGNATURE

DATE Page | _of _8

1'&151' ,

09

Al N

Nt

—
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MNEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMNSERVATION

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER PERMITTEE OBLIGATIONS

Ttem A: Permittoo Accepts Legal Responsihility and Agrees to Indemmifieation

The permitcec expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Department of Envirxonmentel Conservation
of rche State of New York, itR reprerentatives, employees, and agents (*DEC") for all claims, suits, actions,
end damages, to the axtent attributable to the permitree‘'s aclke ox omissions in connection with the
permnictea’s undertaking of activities in connection with, or operation and maintenance of, the facility ox
facilitios authorized by the permit whether in compliance or not in compliance with the terms and condiljonsg
of the permit. Thig indemnification docs not extend to any claimg, suitg, actions, or damasas Lo the extent
artributable to DEC's own negligent or intentionel acts or omissions, or to any claims, suits, or actians
naming the DEC and arising under artlcle 78 of the New York Civil Practice Laws &nd Rules or any citizen suit
or civi) rights proviasion under federal or state laws,
Item A: Pormitton’'s Contractoxe %o Comply with Parmit

The permittee is rosponsible for informing LU independent contractorsz, omployees, sgents and assigns of
Lhely responsibility to comply with this permit, including all special conditions while acting as the
permittee’'s agent with raspect to the permitted activities, and such persons shall be subject to the same
ganctions for vioclatlons of the Environmental Conservation Law as those prescrxibed for the permittee.

Item ¢ Permittee Responaible for Obtaining Other Roguixed Pexmits
The permittre im responsible for obtaining any other permits, approvals, lands, earements and righta-af-way

that. mpy be required to carry out the activities that are authorized by this permit.
Item D: No.Right tc Trespass or Interfere with Riparian Rights

This permit does not convey to the permittee any right to trospass upon the lands or interfexe with the
riparion rights of others in order to perform the permitted work nor does it authorize the impairment of any
rights, title, or interest in real or personal property held ar veated in a pérson not & parkty to the pecmit,

GBNERAL CONDITIONS
Geonoxal Condition i: Facility Inspection by ths Department

The pexrmitted site or focility, 3neluding relevant records, ie subject to inspection at reasonable hours and
intervals by en authorized representative of the Department of Environmental Conservatiom (the Depsxtment) to
determine whether the permittee is complying with this permit and the ECL. Such reprasentative may order the
work suspended pursuant to ECL 71-0301 and SAPA 401(3).

The permittee shall provide a person to accompany the Department's representative during an inspection to
the permit argoa when requested by the Department,

A copy of this permit, including all referenced maps, drawings and gpocisl conditions, must be available for
inspection by the Department at all times at the praoject mite or facility. Failure to produce a capy of the
perinlt upon request by a Depsrimont representative is a violation of this permit.

Gonoxal Conditlion 2: Roloticmeship of this Pazmit to Other Depaxtment Ordexs end Determimaticma

Unless expressly provided for by the Department, igsuence of bhis permit does not wodify, supersede or
rescind any order or determination previously issued by the Department or any of the terms, conditions or
requirements contained in such order or determination.

Gonoxal Conditlion 3: Applications for Permit Renewals or Modificationo

The permictae must submit a separate written application o the Nepartment Cox renowsl), modification or
trensfer of this permlt. Such application must include any foxrms or supplemental information the Department
requires. Any rengwal, modilLication or transfer grantcd by the Department must be in writing.

‘'he permittee muat submit a renewal application at least: :
n) 180 days before expiration af permits for Stute Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPRES),
Hazardous Waste Managemznt Facilitiesa {HWMF), major Alr Pollution Control (AFC) and Solid wWaste
Management Facilities (SWMF); and
b)) 30 deys before expirarion of all ather parmit types.
Submirsion of applicstions for permit renewal or modification are Lo be gubmitted to:
NYSDEC Regiondal Permit Administrator, Regilon 8,
6274 E Avon-Lima Rd, Avon, NY 14414 1585) 226-2466
General Condition 4: Permit Modifications, -Buspensicas and Revocations by the Department
The Department reserves tho -vighl -to modilfy, suspend ox revoke this pormit in accordance with 6 NYCRR-Part ...
52i. Tho grounds for modification, suspension or revocation include:

al materially false or insccurate statemonts in the permit application or supperting papers;

b failure by the parmittee to comply with any terms or conditions of the permit;

cl exceeding the scope of tha project ag deseribed iv the permit application;

d] newly discovered material information or a material chenge in environmental conditions, relevant
technolegy or applicable law or regulations since the issuance of the existing permit;

e] noncompliance with previously issued permit conditionas, orders ¢f the commissioner, any provisions of
the Environmental -Conservation Lew or yogulations of the Department related to the permitted
activity, ’

Page_2 of 8
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

ADDITIONAL GENERAL, CONDITIONS FOR ARTICLE 27 (Title 7, Leo Dickson & Sons Composting Facility)

' 5. All activitics authorized by this permit must be in strict conformance with the approved plans submitted by the applicant or his agent as part of the
permit application. Such approved plans were preparcd by LaBella Associates dared Junc 20086, January 2007, Aoril 2007 and May 2009

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. This approval does not relieve the permittee of the responsibility of complying with any
applicable federal, state, or local ordinanccs, regulations, or laws. The facility is
responsible for cornpliance with federal 40 CRF Part 503 Standards for the Use or
Disposal of Sewage Sludge.

2. All activitics authorized under this permit shall be conducted in accordance with 6
NYCRR Part 360, the special conditions recited herein, and the report and plans prepared
by LaBella- Associates described in General Condition 5 above. Where discrepancies cxist
among the aforesaid documents, thesc permit conditions and the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 6 NYCRR Part 360 Solid Waste
Management Facility Regulations shal) control.

3. " The Permittee shall take all steps to minimize or correct any adverse impact on human
health or the environment resulting from facility operations. The Permittee shall report
any such activity which may endanger human health or the environment to the DEC
Region 8 Recgional Spill Engineer. Such activities include, but are not litnited to, releases
of leachate or petroleum products from storage tanks, pipes, containers, and portable tanks

y to the soil, groundwater, or surface water. ‘Any such information shall be reported verbally

A within two (2) hours from the time the Penmittee becomes aware of the circumstances and

followed up in writing within seven days. Telephone numbers available for reporting such

activities are as follows: '

REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS - 585-226-2466
OTHER HOURS (Answer Service) - 607-324-4504
TOLL FREE HOTLINE - 1-800-457-7362
4. The facility shall accept and compost only biosolids generated- from thase sources listed in
Attachment A at the back of this permit. There shall be no other regulated wastes accepted

unless prior written approval is obtained from the Regxonal DEC office. This restriction
does not apply to thc compost amendment.

DEC PERMIT NUMRER FACILITY ID NUMBDER

8-4666-00022/00005 51C03 -
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9.

10.

1.

12.

14,

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF GNYIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Ig

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
For Article 27 (Title 7, Leo Dickson & Sons Composting Facility )

The maximum input capacity of this composting facility is approximately 3.0 dry tons of
biosolids per day (not including amendment such as sawdust or non-regulated streams).

The wastc source/biosolids must not exceed the pollutant concentrations found in Table 4
of Section 360-5.10. “Monthly average concentration” in this table is the maximum
concentration unless analyses are performced on & monthly basis.

The product must not contain pollutant levels greater than the values found in Table 7 of
Section 360-5.10. The addition of soil or other materials to the process or product for
dilution purposes is not allowed. '

Any material added to the process must riot confain pollutants in concentrations that
exceed the levels found in Table 4 of Section 360-5.10.

The product must not contain more than 2% total gross contaminants by weight (dry
weight basis).

The particle size of the product must not excced 10 millimeters (0.39 inch), except for
wood particles derived from the use of wood chips as a bulking agent or amendment in
composting.

A compost product must be produced from a composting process with a minimum
detention time of 50 days, including active composting and curing. For composting
activitics at the facility not involving biosolids, an acceptable method must be used that
minimizes odor generation and produces a mature product.

The product derived from the biosolids composting must be mature and used ina
legitimate manner as a soil amendment. The Department may tequire process operaling
conditions including, but not limited to, longer aeration time and/or product use
restrictions.

An information label must be affixed to the product bag or, for bulk distribution, an
infortation sheet or brochure must be provided to the user. The label or information sheet

must contain the fiaific 8Ad address of the generator of the product; the type of wasté the = ™

product was derived from; the average metal content of the product and the allowable
metal levels (or a location where this information may be obtained); recommended safe
uses; restrictions on use; application rates; and storage practices intended to minimize the
potential for nuisance conditions and negative surface and groundwater impacts emanating
from the storage or use of the product.

Surface water drairiage must be diverted away from the operating area of the facility.

'Taec PERMIT NUMBER © | FACILITY IDNUMBER
8-4666-00022/0000] 51C03

PROGRAM NUMBE
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L. 3



- e -

;""’!
.3

95-20.6({7/87)e25¢

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

DEC PERMIT NUMBFER FACILITY 10 NUMBER
8-4666-00022/00001 51C03

NEW YORK SYATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVAT(ON
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Yor Article 27 (Title 7, Leo Dickson & Sons Composting Facility )

All leachate must be collected and disposed in a manner approved by the Department. All
leachate storage facilities must be completely emptied, cleaned, and inspected every 12
months.

The facility must be operated to control the generation and migration of odors and dust to a
level that is to be expected from a well-operated facility, as determined by the Department.

The operation of the facility must follow acceptable methods of composting which result in
the aerobic biochemical decomposition of the organic material received.

Non-compostable or non-processible solid waste and unacceptable produét must be
disposed at least weckly in 8 manner approved by thc Department.

The pathogen content of the material must be reduced before it Icaves the facility.
Alternatives for accomplishing this are described in Part 360-5.5(b)(1). For composting by
the aerated static pile method, the compost pilc must be insulated and a temperature of not
less 55° Celsius must be maintained throughout the material for a minimum of three (3)
consecutive days.

One of the vector attraction reduction methods found at Part 360-5.5(b)(2) must be
achieved before the material leaves the facility. A method commonly used, from Part 360-
5.5(b)(2)(V), requires that the matcrial be treated by an aerobic process for a minimum of
14 days. Throughout that time, the temperature of the material must remain higher than
40 degrees Celsius and the average temperature must be higher than 45 degrees Celsius.
Vector attraction reduction methods, except the methods found in subparagraphs 360-
5.5(b)(2)(vi) - (viii), must be met either aftet meeting or at the same time the pathogen
reduction requirements are met.

Each biosolids source must be analyzed separately and the frequency for analyses is
determined by the number of dry tons handled from that generator, as outlined in Table 3
of Part 360-5.10. The parameters to be analyzed are found in Table 1 of 360-5.10. Each
sample shall be a composite of five (5) grab samples and must be representative of the
shudge to be composted. With the exception of pH and total solids, all results must be
reported on a dry weight basis. The analyses must comply with the applicable criteria
found in clauses 360-5.5 (a)(1)(ii). The Department may reduce the number of analyses if
the product quality so warrants.

The product/compost must be analyzed at least twelve (12) times per year for the
parameters found in Table 8 of Section 360-5.10. With the exception of pH and total
solids, all results must be reported on a dry weight basis. The analyses must comply with
the applicable criteria found in clauses 360-5.5 (a)(1)(ii), including sampling, methods,
rotocol, holding times, etc.

PROGRAM NUMBER PAGES  or 8
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS

For Article (Title 7, Leo Dickson & Sons Composting Facility

23,  Sufficient monitoring data must be obtained to demonstrate compliance with the pathogen
and vector attraction reduction requirements in subdivision Part 360-5.5(b) of this Subpart.
The frequency and type of monitoring necessary will depend on the methods employed to
achicve pathogen and vector attraction reduction, and must be approved by the
Department. Temperature monitoring must occur, al a minimum, on a daily basis.

24. The Permittcc must submit an annua) report to the Departiment’s Central Office ( Division
of Solid & Hazardous Materials, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233) and to this office
(Division of Solid & Hazardous Materials , 6274 East Avon-Lima Road, Avon, NY 14414)
no later than March 1 of each year, covering operations for the previous calendar year. The
report must be on forms prescribed by or acceptable to the Department and must include:

A. All information and analyses required by this Section;

B. The typc and quantity of waste and other materials/bulking agents Being processed,
including the source of the material;

C. Process operational information including monitoring data and significant facility
operational problems, including any actions taken to correct such problems;

D. For facilities that accept biosdlids, the following certification statement, which must be
signed by an authorized representative of the facility and indicate the name and title of

the individual signing:

“T Certify, under penalty of law, that the information that will be used to
determine compliance with the requirements in subpart 360-5 of SNYCRR Part
360 has been prepared under my direction and supervision in accordance with the
system designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate
this information. I am aware that there are significant penalties for falsc
certification including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.”

E. The quantity, by weight and volume, of product generated at the facility and the
quantity of product and other solid waste, including unacceptable product, removed- =~ -
from the facility, and

F. * A description of the end-product distribution and disposal methods.

1)1C PERMIT NLIMBER FACILITY ID NUMBER
§-4666-00022/00001 31C03
PROGRAM NUMBLER PAGE O of 8
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMUENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION g

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

For Article (Title 7, Leo Dickson & Sons Composting Facility

25.  Amendments or modifications to this facility or permit must be approved in wriling by the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation prior to implementation,

26. The above conditions shall be subject to change in the event that they become inconsistent

with future modifications of the rules and regulations of thc New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation.

|22 09 imberle A Merchpant
! D;‘ TE ISSYING OFFICER =

DEC PERMIT NUMBER FACILITY IDNUMBER "
8-4666-00022/00001 51C03
PROGRAM NUMBER bace 7 o 8 “
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Eg]

" SPECIAL CONDITIONS

For Article_27 (Title 7. lLeo Dickson & Sons, Inc.)

ATTACHMENT A

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY 51C03

Waste Stream Sources

Biosolids generated from the following sourccs:

Village of Addison WWTP
Village of Bath WWTP

Village of Dansville WWTP
Village of Montour Falls WWTP
Village of Sabinsville, PA WWTP
Village of Portville WWTP
Borough of Westfield, PA WWTP
Conesus Lake County Sewer Dist.
Elkland Borough, PA WWTP
Village of Warsaw WWTP
Village of Waverly WWTP
Nelson Township, PA WWTP

Village of Alfred WWTP
Village of Canisteo WWTP
Village of Dundee WWTP
Village of Wayland WWTP
Village of Perry WW'TP
Borough of Knoxville WWTP
Village of Watkins Glen WWTP
Village of Dryden WWTP
Village of Nunda WWTP
Village of Castile WWTP

DEC PERMIT NUMBER PACILITY ID NUMRER
8-4666-00022/00001 51C03

“ PROGRA p “
OGRAM NUMBER ' racr 8 or 8




Environmenta
“son 5226 Bonny Hill Road ' sem%

O
Bath, New York 14810
607-776-7997 » Fax 607-776-4217

RECEIvEp
DEC 9, 2009
BEGW ‘ BATH‘ MY

November 30, it

Dear Matt Benish;

Please find enclosed the Permits that L.eo Dickson & Sons / Dicksons Environmental
Services has. 1 have also attached a 360 analysis for the finished compost of the
municipal Bio-Solids. The dewatered Bio-Solids that come ttom Bath WWTP are
brought here to our facility and ccmposted. This Compost is a Class A Compost and
meets the highest standard for the 360 Regulation.

if you have any questions regarding any of this information, please contact me at your
convenignce.

Sincerely.

Philip Jicé" o

I



on Environmentaj g,
Q‘c“s §226 Bonny Hill Road m“%

Bath, New York 14810
607-776-7997 ¢ Fax 607-776-4217

RECEIvEp
DEC 28 2009
PEAW - BATH, Ny

December 23, 2009
Bath Electric & Gas
PO Box 310

Bath, NY 14810

Dear Matt:

With our current facility requirements we are also tracking the daily time and temperature to insure
that the PSRP is being met so that we produce a class A product.

If you have any questions feel free to call me at 776-7997.

Philip M. Dickson
Enclosure

PD/ts



LAB ID # 11216 Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

LABID # 11827 . s .
Eastern Division

RECEIVED 2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

q/06-¢l

Work Order: 11020099

-~ .

L
' FEB 24 201 Phone: (570) 888-0169
BEGW - BATH, NV Fax: (570) 888-0717
SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11020099
COMPANY: Bath EIec@nc,Gas,& Water WWTP PAGE: 30f4
ADDRESS: East Morris Street
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Monthly
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 02/01/2011 15:51 Page 3 of 4
% Solids 21.26 % Wght. SM2540B 0.10 02/08/11 15:00 02/09/11  NFM-SA
Total Volatile Solids 69.64 % Wght. EPA 160.4 0.01  02/08/11 8:00 02/14/11  NFM-SA
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen 24900 mg/kg-dry Lachat 2350 02/16/11 10:00 02/16/11 SG-SA
Sample Note: high LFB for TKN, result may be biased high
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11020099-0038  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 01/31/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
Mercury 0.0153 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.0019 02/07/11 13:30 02/09/11 KW-CV
Arsenic < 7.84 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 7.84 02/04/11 13:15 02/0711  GSR-CV
Beryllium < 0.314 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 0.314 02/04/11 13:15 02/0711  GSR-CV
Cadmium 1.80 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 0.314 02/04/11 13:15 02/07/11  GSR-CV
Chromium 22.8 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 3.14 02/04/11 13:15 02/0711  GSR-CV
Copper 376 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 15.7 02/04/11 13:15 02/07/11  GSR-CV
Lead 24.9 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 3.14 02/04/11 13:15 02/07/111  GSR-CV
Molybdenum 13.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 3.14 02/04/11 13:15 02/0711  GSR-CV
Nickel 16.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 3.14 02/04/11 13:15 02/0711  GSR-CV
Potassium 2820 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 172 02/04/11 13:15 02/07/11  GSR-CV
Selenium < 12.5 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 125 02/04/11 13:15 02/07/11  GSR-CV
Zinc 581 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 6.27 02/04/11 13:15 02/07111  GSR-CV
Percent Moisture 78.7 % .. N2 SM2540G 02/08/11 15:00 02/09/11  NFM-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11020099-003C  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 01/31/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 02/08/11 8:34 02/08/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 02/08/11 8:34 02/08/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1232 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 02/08/11 8:34 02/08/11 CPH-SA
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.

* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

2 Parameter is NELAC certified by PA DEP, but not in state of origin
. 4 Ammonia sample not distilled

MANAGER dbu{ m. b@vﬂv.u

DATE:

2/17/2011



LABID # 11216 Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

LABID # 11827 T
Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave. .
RECEIVED Work Order: 11020099
? Sayre, PA 18840
FEB 2 & 201t Phone: (570) 888-0169
BEGW - BATH, NY Fax: (570) 888-0717
SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11020099
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  4of4
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT PIS D
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Monthly
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 02/01/2011 15:51 Page 4 of 4
PCB-1242 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 068 02/08/118:34 0200811 CPH-SA
PCB-1248 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 068 02/08/118:34 02008111 CPH-SA
PCB-1254 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 068 02/08/118:34  02/08111 CPH-SA
PCB-1260 | < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 068 02/08/118:34  02/08/11 CPH-SA

£
N

REMARKS:
Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

12 Parameter is NELAC certified by PA DEP, but not in state of origin
0  Ammonia sample not distilled

) .
MANAGER @W( . Do DATE: 21772011



LABID # 11216
LAB D # 11827

RECEIVED
FEEB 2 & 201

Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

Eastern Division

2566 Pennsylvania Ave.

Sayre, PA 18840

BEGW - BATR, NYhone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

Work Order: 11020972

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11020972
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP PAGE: 10f2
ADDRESS: East Morris Street :
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Wastewater/Sludge
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY. CMS DATE: 02/08/2011 17:00 Page 1 of 2
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11020972-001A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 02/08/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
Ammonia as N 119 mg/kg-dry Lachat 50.8 02/10/11 10:57 02/10/11 JP-SA
Nitrate as N < 25 mg/kg-dry SM4500-NO3 25 02/14/11 10:36 02/14/41  KMF-SA
Nitrite as N < 10 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 10  02/11/11 8:00 02/11111  KMF-SA
pH 7.75 @ 18.6°C EPA 9045C 02/10/11 14:15 02/10/11 KMF-SA
Phosphorus 1290 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 25 02/14/11 16:10 02/15/11 JP-SA
<~ % Solids 19.69 % Wght. SM2540B 0.10 02/14/11 11:45 02/15/11  NFM-SA
- Total Volatile Solids 58.62 % Wght. EPA 160.4 0.01  02/14/11 8:00 02/15111  NFM-SA
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 5790 mg/kg-dry Lachat 508 02/16/11 10:00 02/16/11  SG-SA
Sample Note: Low CCV for NitrateSM4500-NO3_S, result may be biased low.
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11020972-001B Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 02/08/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Stat  Analysis End Analyst *
Mercury 1.37 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.641 02/11/11 9:45 02/14/11 KW-CV
Arsenic < 11.9 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 11.9  02/14/11 9:50 02/14/11  GSR-CV
Beryllium < 0.476 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 0.476 02/14/11 9:50 02/14/11  GSR-CV
Cadmium 1.28 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 0.476 02/14/11 9:50 02/14/11 GSR-CV
Chromium 40.0 mg/Kg-dry " EPA 6010B 476 02/14/11 9:50 02/14/11  GSR-CV
Copper 388 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 476 02/14/11 9:50 02/14111  GSR-CV
Lead 31.9 mg/Kg-dry EPA §010B 476 02/14/11 9:50 02/14/11  GSR-CV
Molybdenum 13.5 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 476  02/14/11 9:50 02/1411  GSR-CV
Nickel 18.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 476 02/14/11 9:50 02/14111  GSR-CV
Potassium 2670 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 262  02/14/11 9:50 02/14111  GSR-CV
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of
the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

L Value above calibration range but within annually verified linear range
N2 Parameter is NELAC certified by PA DEP, but not in state of origin

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

/4 Ammonia

MANAGER

sample not distilled

Qu( m. Daria

DATE:

21772011



LABID # 11216 Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

LABID # 11827 alyti
Eastern Division
RECEIVED 2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11020972
FEE ? & 201t Sayre, PA 18840

o Phone: (570) 888-0169
BEGW - BATH. MY pax (570) 888-0717
SEND DATA TO:

NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11020972
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP

ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE: 20f2
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Wastewater/Sludge -
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS DATE: 02/08/2011 17:00 Page 2 of 2
Selenfum < 19.0 mg/iKg-dry EPA 6010B 19.0 02/14/119:50 0214111 GSR-CV
Zinc 665 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 951 02114111950 021411 GSR-CV

Percent Moisture

80.3 % N2 SM2540G 02/14/11 11:45 02/1511 NFM-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press

Lab ID: 11020972-001C  Composite

SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 02/08/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 02/14/11 8:55 02/14/11  CPH-SA
. PCB-1221 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 02/14/11 8:55 02/1411  CPH-SA
C \ PCB-1232 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 02/14/11 8:55 02114111  CPH-SA
o PCB-1242 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 02/14/11 8:55 02/14/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1248 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70  02/14/11 8:55 02/14/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1254 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 02/14/11 8:55 02/14/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1260 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70  02/14/11 8:55 02/14/11  CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11020972-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 02/08/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 264 mg/L SM5210B 6 02/09/11 8:00 02114111 NFM-SA
Total Suspended Solids 370 mgiL SM2540D 5 02/11/11 8:00 02/1411  MED-SA
SAMPLE: Effluent-24 Hour Coniposite Lab ID: 11020972-003A  Composite '
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 02/08/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD <6 mg/L SM5210B 6 02/09/11 8:00 02/14/11 NFM-SA
Total Suspended Solids <5 mg/L SM2540D 5 02/11/11 8:00 02/14/11  MED-SA
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

L  Value above calibration range but within annually verified linear range
N2 Parameter is NELAC certified by PA DEP, but not in state of origin
« Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J Ammonia sample not distilled

g .
MANAGER QM m. Darea DATE: 2172011



LAB ID # 11216 Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
LB ID# T2 RECEIVED Eastern Division
APR 01 2011 2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11032171

Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

REGW - BATH, MY

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11032171
COMPANY:  Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP PAGE: 10f2
ADDRESS: East Morris Street '
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#

PHONE: TEST REPORT

FAX:

(607) 776-3031
(607) 776-9092

Belt Press/Wastewater

RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 03/15/2011 17:00

Page 1 of 2

Lab ID: 11032171-001A  Grab
Sample Time: 03/15/2011 8:00

SAMPLE: BeltPress
SAMPLED BY: DVS

Test Result Method e Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst*
Ammonia as N 860 mg/kg-dry u Lachat 470  03/17/11 8:00 03/17/111  NFM-SA
Nitrate as N < 23 mg/kg-dry SM4500-NO3 23 03/18/11 12:28 03/18/11  KMF-SA
Nitrite as N < 9 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 9 03/18/11 8:00 03/18/11  KMF-SA
pH 6.63@22.8°C EPA 9045C 03/16/11 15:29 03/16/11  MED-SA
Phosphorus 1620 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 23 03/21/11 8:00 03/22/11 MED-SA

<7 % Solids 21.28 % Wght. SM25408 0.10 03/21/11 15:00 03722/11  NFM-SA
W/ Total Volatile Solids 60.18 % Wght. EPA 160.4 0.01 03/21/11 15:00 03/22/11 NFM-SA
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 27100 mg/kg-dry Lachat 4700 03/21/11 10:43 03/21/11  KAL-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11032171-001B  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 03/15/2011 8:00
sLoQ

Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst*®
Mercury 0.984 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.530 03/17/11 9:40 03/18/11 KW-CV
Arsenic < 9.02 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 9.02 03/21/11 10:20 03/22/11  GSR-CV
Beryllium < 0.361 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 0.361 03/21/11 10:20 03/22/11 GSR-CV
Cadmium 1.07 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 0.361 03/21/11 10:20 03/22/11 GSR-CV
Chromium 23.4 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 361 03/21/11 10:20 03/22/11  GSR-CV
Copper 981 mg/Kg-dry - EPA 6010B 75.8 03/21/11 10:20 0323111  GSR-CV
Lead 25.4 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 3.61 03/21/11 10:20 03/22/11 GSR-CV
Molybdenum 14.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 3.61 03/21/11 10:20 03/22111  GSR-CV
Nickel 15.3 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 361 03/21/11 10:20 03122111 GSR-CV
Potassium 1730 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 199  03/21/11 10:20 03/22/11  GSR-CV
Selenium < 14.4 mg/Kg-dry z EPA 6010B 14.4 03/21/11 10:20 03/22/11  GSR-CV
Zinc 536 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 7.22 03/21/11 10:20 03722111 GSR-CV
Moisture 78.7 % Moisture Calc. 0.01 03/21/11 15:00 03/22/11  NFM-SA

REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of
the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA
U  Ammonia sample not distilled
.z Due to matrix bias, spike recovery was outside acceptance limits

dw'm.'/)m

MANAGER DATE: 3/29/2011



B o 112°  RecEIVED Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division
APR 01 201 2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11032171
BEGYY - BATH, NY Sayre, PA 18840
Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11032171
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP _
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  20of2
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Belt Press/Wastewater .
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 03/15/2011 17:00 Page 2 of 2
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11032171-001C  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 03/15/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 03/24/1123:16 0372511 CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 03/24/1123:16  03/25/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1232 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 03/24/1123:16 0372511 CPH-SA
PCB-1242 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 03/24/1123:16  03/25/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1248 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 03/24/1123:16  03/25/11 CPH-SA
(\"'\: PCB-1254 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 03/24/1123:16  03/25/11 CPH-SA
~-" PCB-1260 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 03/24/1123:16  03/25/11 CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-Composite LabID: 11032171-002A  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 03/15/2011 8:00
sLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst*
Carbonaceous BOD 111 mg/L SM52108 6  03/16/1114:30 03,2111  JP-SA
Total Suspended Solids 346 mg/L SM2540D 5 03M8M117:00  03/21/11 KDD-SA
SAMPLE: Effluent-Composite Lab ID: 11032171-003A  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 03/15/2011 8:00
sSLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD . <6 mg/L SM52108 6 03/16/M 14:30 03/21/11 JP-SA
Total Suspended Solids <5mg/L SM2540D 5  0318M117:00  03/21/11 KDD-SA
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

'\J Ammonia sample not distilled
2 Due to matrix bias, spike recovery was outside acceptance limits

MANAGER dw m. Derina DATE: 312922011



Eadial

’

LAB ID# 11216
LABIC # 11827 . .
Eastern Division

RECEIVED 2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
MAY B% 201 Sayre, PA 18840
AT AT o Phone: (570) 888-0169
G AT T Fax: (570) 888-0717
SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad

COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP
ADDRESS: East Morris Street
Bath, NY 14810

PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT

FAX: (607) 776-9092

Sludge/Wastewater

RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 04/19/2011 16:25

SAMPLE: Belt Press

Lab ID: 11042798-001A

SAMPLED BY: DMS

Sample Time: 04/14/2011 8:00

Test Result Method
Ammonia as N < 524 mglkg-dry uy Lachat
Nitrate as N < 26 mg/kg-dry SM4500-NO3
Nitrite as N < 10 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B
pH 7.04 @ 20.8°C EPA 9045C
Phosphorus 6750 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3
) Total Solids 19 % Wght. SM25408
~ " Total Volatile Solids 55.61 % Wght. EPA 160.4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 12000 mg/kg-dry Lachat

SAMPLE: Belt Press

SAMPLED BY: DMS

Lab ID: 11042798-001B

Sample Time: 04/14/2011 8:00

Test Result Method
Mercury 0.761 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A
Arsenic < 12.3 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108
Beryllium < 0.494 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108
Cadmium 1.26 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B
Chromium 28.4 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108
Copper 397 mg/Kg-dry .~ L EPA 60108
Lead 32.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108
Molybdenum 10.5 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108
Nickel 18.8 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108
Potassium 3260 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108
Selenium < 19.7 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108
Zinc 637 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108

REMARKS:

Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

Work Order: 11042798

WO#: 11042798
PAGE: 10of2
PO#:

PWS ID#

Grab

SLOQ

524
26
10

26

0.01
5240

Grab
SLOQ

0.612
12.3
0.494
0.494
494
4.94
494
494
4.94
272
19.7
9.87

Analysis Start
04/20/11 10:45

04/20/11 9:40
04/20/11 8:00
04/21/11 14:38
04/25/11 15:08
04/25/11 10:30
04/25/11 10:00
04/25/11 10:58

Analysis Start
04/21/11 10:30

04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15
04/26/11 10:15

Page 1 of 2

Analysis End
04/20/11

04/20/11
04/20/11
04721111
04/26/11
04/26/11
04/26/11
04/25/111

Analysis End
04/25/11

04/27/11
04/27111
04/27/111
04727111
042711
04/27/111
04/27/111
04/2711
04/27/11
04/27/11
04/27/11

Analyst *
JP-SA
KMF-SA
KMF-SA
KAL-SA
JP-SA
NFM-SA
NFM-SA
KAL-SA

Analyst *
KW-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV
GSR-CV

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.

* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

L Value above calibration range but within annually verified linear range
'; Ammonia sample not distilled
LFB % Recovery below acceptance limits. The result may be biased low.

@w’m. Dortes

MANAGER

DATE:

4/29/2011



LABID# 11216
LABID # 11827

RECEIVED

MAY 05 201
LR - AT, TEY

SEND DATA TO:

Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (5670) 888-0717

Work Order; 11042798

NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO##: 11042798

COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP

ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  20f2
PWS ID#

PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT

FAX: (607) 776-9092

Sludge/Wastewater

RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 04/19/2011 16:25 Page 2 of 2
Percent Moisture 80.9 % SM2540G 04/25/11 10:30 04/26/11 NFM-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11042798-001C  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 04/14/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysig Start  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.64 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.64 04/29/11 8:57 04/29/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.64 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.64 04/29/11 8:57 04/29/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1232 < 0.64 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.64 04/29/11 8:57 04/29/11 CPH-SA
o PCB-1242 < 0.64 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.64 04/29/11 8:57 04/29/11 CPH-SA
é\) PCB-1248 < 0.64 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.64 04/29/11 8:57 04/29/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1254 < 0.64 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.64 04/29/11 8:57 04/29111  CPH-SA
PCB-1260 < 0.64 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.64 04/29/11 8:57 04/29/11  CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-Composite Lab ID: 11042798-002A  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 04/19/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 190 mg/L SM52108 6 04/20/11 8:00 04/2511  MED-SA
Total Suspended Solids 580 mg/L SM2540D 5 04/22/11 10:00 04/25/11 NFM-SA
SAMPLE: Effluent-Composite Lab ID: 11042798-003A  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time; 04/19/2011 8:00
- T stoQ | . -
Test Result Method ‘Analysis Start Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD <6 mg/L SM52108 6 04/20/11 8:00 04/25/11  MED-SA
Total Suspended Solids <5mgl/L SM2540D 5 04/22/11 10:00 04/25/11 NFM-SA

REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

L  Value above calibration range but within annually verified linear range

Ammonia sample not distilled

Y  LFB % Recovery below acceptance limits. The result may be biased low.

MANAGER

@M('MDM

DATE:

4/29/2011



LABID# 11216

LABID# 11827 Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

RECEIVED
j Jui 14 201

oW L BATEHE T

Work Order: 11053852

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11053852
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP PAGE: 10f2
ADDRESS: East Morris Street AGE: o

Bath, NY 14810 PO#:

PWS ID#

PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092

influent, Effluent, Belt Press Testing

RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 05/24/2011 16:48

Page 1 of 2

SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11053852-001A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 05/24/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst*®
Ammonia as N < 439 mg/kg-dry v Lachat 439 05/26/11 10:23 05/26/11  KAL-SA
Nitrate as N 126 mg/kg-dry SM4500-NO3 22 05/25/11 12:00 05/25/11 SG-SA
Nitrite as N < 11 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 11 05/25/11 8:00 05/25/11 SG-SA
Free Liquid <01% EPA 9095 0.1 05/27/111 15:30 05/27111 IC-SA
pH 6.94 @ 20.5°C EPA 9045C 05/25/11 9:30 05/25/11 KDD-SA
) Phosphorus 3950 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 22 05/31/11 8:00 06/01/11  MED-SA
’ Total Solids 23 % Wght. SM25408 05/31/11 10:00 06/01/11  NFM-SA
Total Volatile Solids 52.49 % Wght. EPA 160.4 0.01 05/31/119:00 06/01/11  NFM-SA
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen 13200 mg/kg-dry Lachat 4390 05/31/11 10:39 05/31111  KAL-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11053852-001B  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 05/24/2011 8:00
SsLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Stat  Analysis End Analyst *
Mercury 1.83 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.471 05/31/11 10:00 06/01/11 KW-CV
Arsenic < 12.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 121 05/27/11 12:30 05/31/11  GSR-CV
Beryllium < 0.483 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 0.483 05/27/11 12:30 05/31/11  GSR-CV
Cadmium 1.13 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 0.483 05/27/11 12:30 05/31/11  GSR-CV
Chromium 28.8 mg/Kg-dry:=—~~- * = EPAG6010B 483 05/27/11 12:30 0573111  GSR-CV
Copper 412 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 242 05/27M11 12:30 06/01/11 GSR-CV
Lead 28.8 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 483 05/27/11 12:30 05/31/11  GSR-CV
Molybdenum 10.3 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 4.83 05/27/11 12:30 05/3111  GSR-CV
Nickel 17.7 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 483 05/271112:30 05/31/11  GSR-CV
Potassium 2550 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 266 05/27/11 12:30 05/31/11  GSR-CV
Selenium < 19.3 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 19.3 05/27/11 12:30 05/31/11 GSR-CV
Zinc 668 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 9.66 05/27/11 12:30 05/31111  GSR-CV
Percent Moisture 77.2% SM2540G 05/31/11 10:00 06/01/11  NFM-SA
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
)* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
U  Ammonia sample not distilled

@}w’ m. Do

MANAGER

Sayre, PA

DATE: 6/7/2011



LABID# 11216 .
LAB ID# 11827 Benchmark Anglyt!cs, Inc.
Eastern Division

HECENED 2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11053852
JUN 1 4 201 Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169

BEQ ! Fax: (570) 888-0717

SEND DATA TO:

NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO# 11053852
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP

ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  20f2
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Influent, Effluent, Belt Press Testing
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 05/24/2011 16:48 Page 2 of 2
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11053852-001C  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 05/24/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Stat  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 06/06/11 10:20 06/06/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 06/06/11 10:20 06/06/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1232 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 06/06/11 10:20 06/06/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1242 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 06/06/11 10:20 06/06/11 CPH-SA
i PCB-1248 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 06/06/11 10:20 06/06/11 CPH-SA
\’““ ) PCB-1254 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 06/06/11 10:20 06/06/11 CPH-SA
' PCB-1260 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 06/06/11 10:20 06/06/11 CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-Composite Lab ID: 11053852-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 05/24/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst*
Carbonaceous BOD 291 mg/L SM5210B 6 05/26/11 8:00 0531711  NFM-SA
Total Suspended Solids 710 mg/L SM2540D 5 05/27/11 8:00 05/31/11 KDD-SA
SAMPLE: Effluent-Composite Lab ID: 11053852-003A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 05/24/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test ., . —_— Result Msthod Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD <6 mg/L SM52108 6 ' 05/26/118:00 ~ 05/31/11 NFM-SA
Total Suspended Solids <5 mg/L SM2540D 5 05/27/11 8:00 05/31111  KDD-SA
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

i )U Ammonia sample not distilled

MANAGER QM{ . Dartra DATE: 6/7/2011



LABID # 11216 *SA .
LAB D # 11827 *CV Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

RECEIVED Eastern Division
1 2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11064994
JuL 26 20 Sayre, PA 18840
RECW - AT, Y Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

SEND DATA TO:

NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11064994

COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP

. Ctroat : 3

ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE 20f

Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#

PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT

FAX: (607) 776-9092

Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press -

RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS DATE: 06/28/2011 16:54 Page 2 of 3
Potassium 1980 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 262  07/07/11 6:30 07/08/11  JRA-CV
Selenium < 19.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 19.1  07/07/116:30 07/08/11  JRA-CV
Zinc 914 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 9.54 07/07/116:30 07/08/11  JRA-CV

SAMPLE: B—elt Press . a o Lab ID: 11064994-001C  Grab

SAMPLED BY: DMS ‘ Sample Time: 06/28/2011 8:00
sLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Stat  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 07/15/11 1452  07116/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 07/1511114:52  07116/11 CPH-SA
[’7\*. PCB-1232 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 07/15/11 14:52  07116/11 CPH-SA
~’  PcB-1242 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 07/15/11 1452 0716111 CPH-SA
PCB-1248 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 07/15/11 14:52  07M6/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1254 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 07/15/1114:52 0716111 CPH-SA
PCB-1260 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 07/1511114:52  07M6/11 CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11064994-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 06/28/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 222 mgiL SM5210B 6 06/30/11 7:00 07/05111  JP-SA
Total Suspended Solids 370 mg/L SM2540D 5  07/0111 8:00 07/05/41  MED-SA
SAMPLE: Effluent-24 Hour Composite . Lab ID: 11064994-003A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 06/28/2011 8:00
sLoqQ
Test esult Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD <6 mg/L SM5210B 6 06/30/11 7:00 07/05111  JP-SA
Total Suspended Solids <5 mgl/L SM2540D 5  07/01/11 8:00 07/05111  MED-SA
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of
the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA
L Value above calibration range but within annually verified linear range
S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Ammonia sample not distilled

MANAGER du( . Déaas DATE:  718/20i1



LABID# 11216 *SA
LABID # 11827 *CV

RECEIVED
JuL 26 201

Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division

2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169

Work Order; 11064994

A

AW - DATE, Y
Fax: (570) 888-0717
SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11064994
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  10f3
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT PSIb#
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press R
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS DATE: 06/28/2011 16:54 Page 1 of 3
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11064994-001A Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 06/28/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Percent Moisture 776 % SM2540G 06/29/11 10:30 06/30/11 NFM-SA
Ammonia as N 1390 mg/kg-dry U Lachat 10-107-06-1B 446  06/30/11 9:00 06/30/11  KDD-SA
Nitrate as N < 22 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO3-F 22 06/29/11 8:.00 06/29/11 SG-SA
Nitrite as N < 11 ma/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 1 08/29/11 8:00 06/29/11 SG-SA
Free Liquid <01% EPA 9095 0.1 06/29/11 12:15 06/29/11 IC-SA
) pH 7.31@21.7°C EPA 9045C 06/30/11 14:06 06/30/11  JLE-SA
Phosphorus 3330 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 22 07/05/11 8:00 07/06/11 MED-SA
Total Solids 22 % Waght. SM2540B 06/29/11 10:30 06/30/11 NFM-SA
Total Volatile Solids 51.46 % Wght. SM 2540G 0.01 06/29/11 10:30 06/30/11  NFM-SA
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 4320 mg/kg-dry $ Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 446 07/01/11 10:42 07/01/11  KAL-SA
Sample Note: SM2540G for Total Volatile Solids is currently In applied status for NELAC.
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11064994-001B Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 06/28/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Stat  Analysis End Analyst *
Mercury 3.93 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.518 07/01/11 10:15 07/05/11 KW-CV
Arsenic < 11.9 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 11.9  07/07/11 6:30 07/08/11  JRA-CV
Berylium .. < 0.477 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 0.477 07/071116:30  07/08/11 JRA-CV
Cadmium 1.98 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 0.477 07/07/116:30 07/08/11 JRA-CV
Chromium 34.3 mg/Kg-dry EPA §0108B 477 07/07/11 6:30 07/08/11  JRA-CV
Copper 628 mg/Kg-dry L EPA 6010B 4.77 07/07/116:30 07/08/11 JRA-CV
Lead 47.6 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 477 07/07/116:30 07/08/11  JRA-CV
Molybdenum 11.6 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 477 07/07/116:30 07/08/11  JRA-CV
Nickel 22.7 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 477 07/07/11 6:30 07/08/11  JRA-CV
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

L

J

Value above calibration range but within annually verified linear range

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Ammonia sample not distilled

MANAGER

QM{MDM

DATE:

7/18/2011



LAB ID # 11216 *SA
LABID # 11827 *CV

Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division

2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Work Order: 11074375

RN

£

gt e En Phone: (570) 888-0169

N L Fax: (570) 888-0717
SEND DATATO: '~
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11074375
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP '
ADDRESS; East Morris Street PAGE:  20f3

PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekly Wastewater & Belt Press T i
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 07/26/2011 17:00 Page 2 of 3
896 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 29.1

Zinc

SAMPLE: BeltPress
SAMPLED BY: DMS

Test
PCB-1016
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1242
PCB-1248
PCB-1254
PCB-1260

SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS

Test
Carbonaceous BOD
Total Suspended Solids

SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS

Test
Ammonia as NH3

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen

Sample Time: 07/26/2011 8:00

Result
< 0.68 mg/Kg-dry
< 0.68 mg/Kg-dry
< 0.68 mg/Kg-dry
< 0.68 mg/Kg-dry
< 0.68 mg/Kg-dry
< 0.68 mg/Kg-dry
< 0.68 mg/Kg-dry

Method
EPA 8082

EPA 8082
EPA 8082
EPA 8082
EPA 8082
EPA 8082
EPA 8082

Lab ID: 11074375-002A

Sample Time: 07/26/2011 8:00

esult
305 mg/L
674 mg/L

Method
SM52108

SM2540D

Lab ID: 11074375-002B

Sample Time: 07/26/2011 8:00

Result
2.8 mgiL
43.4 mg/L

SAMPLE: Effluent-24 Hour Composite

SAMPLED BY: DMS

Test
Carbonaceous BOD
Total Suspended Solids

REMARKS:

- " Method

Lachat 10-107-06-1B

Lab ID: 11074375-001C  Grab

07/28/11 9:30

SLOQ
Analysis Start
0.68 08/09/11 3:09
0.68 08/09/11 3:09
0.68 08/09/11 3.09
0.68 08/09/11 3:09
0.68 08/09/11 3.09
0.68 08/09/11 3:09
0.68 08/09/11 3:.09
Composite
SLOQ
Analysis Start
6 07/27/11 10:00
5 07/28/11 8:00
Composite
SLOQ

0.1

Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 5.0

Lab ID: 11074375-003A

Sample Time: 07/26/2011 8:00

Result
12 mg/L
<5mg/L

Method
SM52108

SM2540D

Analysis Start
07/27/11 15:00

08/01/11 9:47

Composite

SLOQ

6
5

Analysis Start
07/27/11 10:00

07/28/11 8:00

07/28/11  GSR-CV

Analysis End Analyst *
08/09/11 CPH-SA

08/09/11  CPH-SA
08/09/11 CPH-SA
08/09/11  CPH-SA
08/09/11  CPH-SA
08/09/11 CPH-SA
08/09/11 CPH-SA

Analysis End Analyst *
08/01/11  KAL-SA
08/01/11  MED-SA

Analysis End Analyst *
07/28/11  KDD-SA

08/01/111  KED-SA

Analysis End Analyst *
08/01/11  KAL-SA
08/01/11  MED-SA

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of
the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

4 Ammonia sample not distilled

MANAGER dw m. Daus

DATE:

8/12/2011



LAB ID # 11216 *SA i
LAB ID # 11827 *CV Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division

2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11074375
Sayre, PA 18840
I coa e A
Flor v Phone: (570) 888-0169
PRSI Fax: (570) 888-0717
SEND DATATO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11074375
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  10of3
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT P ID#
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekly Wastewater & Belt Press - T
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 07/26/2011 17:00 Page 1 of 3
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11074375-001A  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 07/26/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test esu Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Percent Moisture 76.1% SM2540G 08/02/11 16:00  08/03/11 NFM-SA
Ammonia as N 70.3 mg/kg-dry U Lachat10-107-06-1B 41.9 07/28/1111:00  07/28/11 KDD-SA
Nitrate as N 569 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO3-F 21 08/02/11 9:00 08/02/11  SG-SA
Nitrite as N < 10 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 10  08/02/11 9:00 08/02/11  SG-SA
Free Liquid <01% EPA 9095 0.1 07/28/4116:05  07/28/411  IC-SA
" pH 7.15@20.8°C EPA 9045C 07/28/11 9:15 07/28/411 KED-SA
“~~“ Phosphorus 2850 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 21 07/2811110:35  07/28M11  JP-SA
Total Solids 24 % Wght. SM2540B 08/02/11 16:00  08/03/11 NFM-SA
Total Volatile Solids 50.72 % Wght. SM 2540G 0.01  08/03/11 9:30 08/05/11  NFM-SA
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen < 419 mg/kg-dry Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 419  08/01/11 9:47 08/01111  KED-SA
Sample Note: SM2540 for Total! Volatile Solids is currently in applied status for NELAC.
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11074375-001B  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 07/26/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst*
Mercury 2.59 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.675 07/29/1110:30  08/02/11 KW-CV
Arsenic .. - . < 36.3 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 36.3  07/28/11 9:30 07/28/11 GSR-CV
Beryllium < 1.45 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 145 07/28/11 9:30 07/28/411 GSR-CV
Cadmium 1.91 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 145  07/28/11 9:30 07/28/11 GSR-CV
Chromium 29.4 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 145 07/28/11 9:30 07/28/411 GSR-CV
Copper 632 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 26.1  07/28/11 9:30 08/04111 GSR-CV
Lead 37.7 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 145  07/28/11 9:30 07/28/11  GSR-CV
Molybdenum < 14.5 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 14.5  07/28/11 9:30 07/28/11 GSR-CV
Nickel 21.3 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 145 07/28/119:30 07/28/11 GSR-CV
Potassium 1810 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 160  07/28/11 9:30 08/04/11 GSR-CV
Selenium < 58.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 58.1  07/28/119:30 07/28/11 GSR-CV
REMARKS: )

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
" CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

J Ammonia sample not distilled

1 ,
MANAGER &W{ m. Dartea DATE:  &12/2011



LABID# 11216 *SA

LABID# 11827 *QV Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

Work Order: 11081642

SEND DATATO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11081642
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP )
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE: 10f4
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092

Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press

RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS

DATE: 08/09/2011 15:33

Page l([ of 4

SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11081642-001A  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 08/09/2011 8:00
SLOQ

Test Result Msthod Analysls Stat  Analysis End Analyst*
Percent Moisture 79.2% SM2540G 08/15/11 9:30 08/16/11 KED-SA
Ammonia as N 431 mg/kg-dry U Lachat 10-107-06-1B 48.0 08/18/11 13:39 08/18/11  KAL-SA
Nitrate as N < 24 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO3-F 24 08/10/11 8:00 08/10/11 SG-SA
Nitrite as N < 12 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 12 08/10/11 8:00 08/10/11 SG-SA
Free Liquid <01% EPA 9095 0.1 08/16/11 11:00 08/16/11 IC-SA

& ! ‘) pH 6.71@24.4°C EPA 8045C 08/11/11 9:35 08/11/11 JLE—SA'\
S Phosphorus 3280 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 24  08/15/11 13:.00 08/16/11  MED-SA
% Solids 20.84 % Wght. SM2540G 0.10 08/15/11 9:30 08/16/11  KED-SA
Total Volatile Solids 63.27 % Wght. SM 2540G 0.01 08/18/11 12:07 08/18/11 KED-SA
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 8730 mgl/kg-dry Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 4800 08/15/11 12:41 08/15/11 JP-SA
SAMPLE: BeltPress Lab ID: 11081642-001B Grab

SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 08/09/2011 8:00 S0

Test Resul Method seg Analysis Start  Analysis End /A‘nalyst .
Mercury 3.22 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.604 08/16/11 9:30 08/17/11 / KW-CV
Arsenic 7.23 mg/Kg-dry z EPA 60108 458 08/19/11 7:30 08/19/11 GSR-CV
Beryllium < 0.458 mg/Kg-dry z EPA 60108 0.458 08/19/117:30 08/19/11 GSR-CV
Cadmium 360mg/Kgdiy £ EPAG010B  0.458 08/19/117:30 81911 GSR-CV.
Chromium 30.7 mg/Kg-dry Z EPA 6010B 458 08/19/11 7:30 08/19/11 GSR-CV
Copper 631 mg/Kg-dry zZL EPA 6010B 458 08/19/11 7:30 08/19/11 GSR-CV
Lead 75.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 458 08/19/117:30 08/19/11  GSR-CV
Molybdenum 13.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 458 08/19/11 7:30 08/19/11  GSR-CV
Nickel 24.5 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 458 08/19/11 7:30 08/19/11  GSR-CV

REMARKS:

Where the analyﬁcal method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of
the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

L  Value above calibration range but within annually verified linear range
Q  Due to matrix effects, not ali quality control parameters met acceptance criteria
‘1 Ammonia sample not distilled
.2 Due to matrix bias, spike recovery was outside acceptance limits
MANAGER QM( m. Dawius DATE:  8/31/2011



LABID# 11216 *SA
LABID # 11827 *CV
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Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

~ Phone: (570) 888-0169
'Y Fax: (570) 888-0717

Work Order: 11081642

REMARKS:

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11081642
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP )
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  20of4
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS DATE: 08/09/2011 15:33 Page 2 of 4
Potassium 1860 mg/Kg-dry z EPA 60108 252 08/19/1117:30 08/19/11 GSR-CV
Selenium < 18.3 mg/Kg-dry z EPA 6010B 18.3  08/19/117:30 08/19/11  GSR-CV
Zinc 1130 mg/Kg-dry QL EPA 6010B 9.16 08/19/11 7:30 08/19/11 GSR-CV
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11081642-001C Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 08/09/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 0827111 7:21 08/27111 CPH-SA
. PCB-1221 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 08/2711 7:21 08/27/111 CPH-SA
.‘> PCB-1232 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 0827111 7:21 082711 CPH-SA
- PCB-1242 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 08/27/111 7:21 08/27711  CPH-SA
PCB-1248 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70  08/27/11 7:21 082711  CPH-SA
PCB-1254 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 08/27/11 7:21 08/27/111 CPH-SA
PCB-1260 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 0827111 7:21 08/27711 CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11081642-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 08/09/2011 8:00
sLoq
Test Result Method Analysis Stat  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 287 mg/L SM5210B 8 08/11/11 8:00 08/16/11  MED-SA
Total Suspended Solids 408 mg/L SM2540D 5 08/12/11 8:00 08/15/11  NFM-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11081642-002B  Composite ~ ~~ « cmem = ~ov
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 08/09/2011 8:00
SLoQ
Tost Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst*
Ammonia as NH3 71.2mg/L Lachat 10-107-06-1B 1.0 08/17/11 8:30 08117111  KDD-SA
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen 60.5 mg/L Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 5.0  08/15/11 12:41 08/15/11 JP-SA

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

L Value above calibration range but within annually verified linear range
Q  Due to matrix effects, not all quality control parameters met acceptance criteria

‘) Ammonia sample not distilled

2 Due to matrix bias, spike recovery was outside acceptance limits

MANAGER

o

. Davna

DATE: 8/3172011



LABID# 11216 *SA
LABID # 11827 *CV

Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

Work Order: 11093164

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11093164
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP PAGE: 10f3
ADDRESS: East Morris Street :
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS DATE: 09/20/2011 17.00 Page 1 of 3
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11093164-001A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 09/20/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Resutt Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Percent Moisture 80.0 % SM2540G 09/26/11 11:35 09/27111  JLE-SA
Ammonia as N 664 mg/kg-dry UY  Lachat 10-107-06-1B 49.9 09/21/11 15:42 09/21/11  KAL-SA
Nitrate as N < 25 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO3-F 25 09/29/11 12:00 09/29/11 SG-SA
Nitrite as N 15 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 12 09/29/11 8:00 09/29/11 SG-SA
Free Liquid <01% EPA 9095 0.1 09/21/11 12:00 09/21111 IC-SA
s pH 6.57@25.5°C EPA 8045C 09/22/11 14:48 09/22111  JLE-SA
e ) Phosphorus 2640 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 25  09/26/11 8:00 09/26/11  MED-SA
Total Solids 20 % Wght. SM2540B 09/26/11 11:35 09/2711  JLE-SA
Total Volatile Solids 56.59 % Wght. SM 2540G 0.01 09/26/11 11:35 09/27/111  JLE-SA
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 11200 mgfkg-dry SR Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 4990 09/22/11 11:56 09/22/11  KAL-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11093164-001B  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 09/20/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Mercury 1.01 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.540 09/22/11 13:30 09/26/11 KW-CV
Arsenic < 12.5 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 125  09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV
Beryllium < 0.499 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 0.499 09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV
Cadmium 1.98 mg/Kg-dry — """~ ' "EPA 6010B 0499 09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV -
Chromium 27.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 499 09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV
Copper 799 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 249 09/27111820  09/29111 GSR-CV
Lead 40.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 499 09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV
Molybdenum 12.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 499 09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV
Nickel 22.3 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 499 09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of
the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

§  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U  Ammonia sample not distilled
Y

/

MANAGER

LFB % Recovery below acceptance limits. The result may be biased low.

QM{'M.W

DATE:

10/7/2011



LABID# 11216 *SA
LABID # 11827 *CV

Benchmark Analytics, Inc. :

Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

Work Order: 11093164

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WOi#: 11093164
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP )
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  20f3
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS DATE: 09/20/2011 17:00 Page 2 of 3
Potassium 1810 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 274  09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV
Selenium < 19.9 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 19.9 09/27/11 8:20 09/28/411 GSR-CV
Zinc 965 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 9.97 09/27/11 8:20 09/28/11 GSR-CV
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11093164-001C  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 09/20/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Stat  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 068 10/06/11 10:11 10/06/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 10/06/11 10:11 10/06/11  CPH-SA
c;‘*’f‘) PCB-1232 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 10/06/11 10:11 10/06/11 CPH-SA
R PCB-1242 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 10/06/11 10:11 10/06/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1248 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 10/06/11 10:11 10/06/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1254 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.68 10/06/11 10:11 10/06/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1260 < 0.68 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 068 10/06/11 10:11 10/06/11  CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11093164-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 09/20/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 222 mg/L SM5210B 6 09/21/11 8:00 09/26/11 JP-SA
Total Suspended Solids 354 mg/L SM2540D 5 09/23/11 8:00 09/26/11 MED-SA
Sample Note: CBOD method blank deplstion was greater than 0.2 mg/L.
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11093164-002B  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 09/20/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
Ammonia as NH3 11.8 mg/L Lachat 10-107-06-1B 0.1  09/27/11 13:00 09/27/111 KDD-SA
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen 61.0 mg/L Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 5.0  09/26/11 10:51 09/26/11  KAL-SA

REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
U  Ammonia sample not distilled
' )Y LFB % Recovery below acceptance limits. The result may be biased low.

@M.Bm;

DATE: 10/7/2011

MANAGER



LABID# 11216 *SA
LABID # 11827 *CV

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad

Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP

ADDRESS: East Morris Street
Bath, NY 14810

PHONE:
FAX:

(607) 776-3031
(607) 776-9092

Weekly Wastewater & Belt Press
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP

SAMPLE: Belt Press
SAMPLED BY: DMS

Test
Percent Moisture

Ammonia as N
Nitrate as N
Nitrite as N
Free Liquid

e pH

: Phosphorus

‘(‘.
SN

Total Solids
Total Volatile Solids
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen

SAMPLE: Belt Press
SAMPLED BY: DMS

Test
Mercury

Arsenic
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Molybdenum
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium

Page 1 of 2
E——
Lab ID: 11113617-001A Grab
Sample Time: 11/22/2011 8:00
SLOQ

Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
786 % SM2540G 11/22111 11:15 1123111 KJG-SA
1040 mg/kg-dry UR Lachat 10-107-06-1B 46.7  11/28/11 8:00 11/28/11 KDD-SA
65 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO3-F 23 11/30/11 13:30 11/30/11 SG-SA
16 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 12 12/01/11 8:00 12/01/11 SG-SA

<01% EPA 9095 0.1 11/23/11 11:30 11/23/11 IC-SA
7.18@23.1°C EPA 9045C 11/23/11 9:21 112311 KJG-SA
5120 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 23 11/28/11 8:00 1129111 MED-SA
21 % Wght. SM25408 11/22111 11:15 1123111 KJG-SA
58.74 % Wght. R SM 2540G 0.01 11/23/11 9:05 11/23/11  KJG-SA
2040 mg/kg-dry Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 467  11/29/11 10:33 11/29/11 KAL-SA

LabID: 11113617-001B  Grab
Sample Time: 11/22/2011 8:00
sLoQ

Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
1.61 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.605 11/29/11 9:00 11/30/11 KW-CV
5.39 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 3.64  11/30/11 7.40 12/01/11  GSR-CV
< 0.364 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 0.364 11/30/11 7:40 12/01/11  GSR-CV
1.68 mg/Kg-dry . _ _.. ..EPA6010B 0.364 11/30/11 7:40 12/0111  GSR-CV
34.6 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 364 11/30/11 7:40 12/01111  GSR-CV
709 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 18.2  11/30/11 7:40 12/01/11  GSR-CV
49.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 364 11/30/11 7:40 12/01111  GSR-CV
9.62 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 3.64 11/30/11 7:40 12/0111  GSR-CV
25.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 364 11/30/11 7:40 12/01711  GSR-CV
2860 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 200  11/30/11 7:40 12/02/11 GSR-CV
< 14.6 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 146 11/30/11 7:40 12/01111  GSR-CV

REMARKS:

TEST REPORT

~—

DATE: 11/22/2011 14:47

Work Order: 11113617

WO#: 11113617
PAGE: 10of2
PO#:

PWS ID#

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of
the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
)  Ammonia sample not distilled

d
MANAGER

(g M. Dwi

DATE: 12/7/2011



LABID# 11216 *SA i ~
LAB ID# 11827 *OV Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11113617
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11113617
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP )
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  20f2
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekly Wastewater & Belt Press
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP. DATE: 11/22/2011 14:47 Page 2 of 2
Zinc 1220 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 36.4  11/30/11 7:40 12/01111  GSR-CV
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11113617-001C  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 11/22/2011 8:00
’ SLoQ
Test Resuit Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/01/1112:05  12/01/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 070 12/01/1112:05  12/01/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1232 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/01/1112:05 120111 CPH-SA
PCB-1242 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 070 12/01/1112:056  12/01/11 CPH-SA
',-"T-‘) PCB-1248 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 070 12/01/1112:05  12/01/11 CPH-SA
<.’ PCB-1254 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/01/1112:05  12/01/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1260 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/01/1112:05  12/01/11 CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11113617-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 11/22/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 282 mgiL SM52108 6  11/2211113:00 112711 KAL-SA
Total Suspended Solids 322 mglL SM2540D 5 11/221112:00  11/23111  MED-SA
SAMPLE: Effluent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11113817-C02A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 11/22/2011 8:00
SLoQ
Test . - . - Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD <6 mg/L SM5210B 6  11/221113:00 1127111 KAL-SA
Total Suspended Solids <5mglL SM2540D 5  11/221112:00 11723111 MED-SA
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
) Ammonia sample not distilled

! :
MANAGER 4%‘{ . Daa DATE:  12/7/2011



LABID# 11216 *SA

T4BID# 11827 °CV Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
¢

Eastern Division
2566 Pennsylvania Ave.
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

Work Order: 11102889

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11102889
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP PAGE: 10f3
ADDRESS: East Morris Street )
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press ce
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 10/18/2011 17:00 Page 1 of 3
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11102889-001A  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 10/18/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Ammonia as N 1430 mg/kg-dry U Lachat 10-107-06-1B 459 10/20/11 10:00 10/20/11  MED-SA
P Nitrate as N < 23 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO3-F 23 10/25/11 8:00 1072511 SG-SA
a Nitrite as N < 11 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 1 10/25/11 12:00 10/25/11 SG-SA
Free Liquid <01% EPA 8095 0.1 10/24/11 9:00 10/24/11 IC-SA
pH 7.31@24.1°C EPA 9045C 10/21/11 12:30 102111 JLE-SA
Q Phosphorus 3340 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 23 10/24/11 14:00 1012511  MED-SA
Total Solids 22 % Wght. SM25408 10/21111 11:30 10/24111 KJG-SA
Total Volatile Sofids 58.48 % Wght. SM 2540G 0.01  10/21/11 10:15 10/22111 KJG-SA
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen 1440 mg/kg-dry Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 459  10/24/11 9:56 10124111 KAL-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID; 11102889-001B  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 10/18/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Methed Anal tat  Analysis End Analyst *
Mercury 2.12 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0514 10/21/119:30  10/24111  KW-CV
Arsenic 5.97 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 438 10/20/11 8:15 102111 GSR-CV
Beryllium < 0.438 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 0.438  10/20/11 8:15 102111  GSR-CV
Cadmium 1.52 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 0.438 10/20/11 8:15 102111 GSR-CV
Chromium _ 25.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 438 10/20/11 8:15 102111 GSR-CV
Copper 530 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 219 10/20/11 8:15 1012111 GSR-CV
Lead 31.6 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 438 10/20/11 8:15 1021111 GSR-CV
Molybdenum 8.37 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 438 10/20/11 8:15 10/21111  GSR-CV
Nickel 20.5 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 438 10/20/11 8:15 102111  GSR-CV
Potassium 1800 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 241 10/20/11 8:15 1021111  GSR-CV
Selenium < 17.5 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 17.5 10/20/11 8:15 10121111  GSR-CV
Zinc 825 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 8.76  10/20/11 8:15 10/21111  GSR-CV
" IMARKS:

here the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.

* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

J  Ammonia sample not distilled

aw'm. Dartas

MANAGER

Sayre, PA

DATE: 10/28/2011



LABID# 11216 *SA Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

‘,»-.5\3 ID# 11827 *CV ayr
' Eastern Division

2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11102889
Sayre, PA 18840

Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

SEND DATA TO:

NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11102889
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP

ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  20f3
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press o
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 10/18/2011 17:00 Page 2 of 3
Percent Moisture 78.2% SM2540G 10/21/11 11:30 1024111 KJG-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11102889-001C  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 10/18/2011 8:00
SLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End An *
& ’ PCB-1016 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 10/26/11 15:40 10/26/11 CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 10/26/11 15:40 10/26/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1232 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 10/26/11 15:40 10/26/11  CPH-SA
s PCB-1242 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 10/26/11 15:40 10/26/11 CPH-SA
e, /  PCB-1248 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 10/26/11 15:40 10/26/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1254 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 10/26/11 15:40 10/26/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1260 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 10/26/11 15:40 10/26/11 CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite LabID: 11102889-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 10/18/2011 8:00
sLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 225 mg/l SM52108 6 10/19/11 12:00 10/24/11 JP-SA
Total Suspended Solids 310 mg/L R SM2540D 5 10/21/11 8:00 10/24/11  MED-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 111625885-002B  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 10/18/2011 8:00
e SLOQ
Test Result Method * " Analysis Start = Analysis End Analyst *
Ammonia as N 24 mglL Lachat 10-107-06-1B 0.1 10/20/11 13:00 1020111 MED-SA
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 38.0 mg/L Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 5.0 10/24/11 9.56 10/24/11  KAL-SA
SAMPLE: Effluent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11102889-003A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 10/18/2011 8:00
SLoQ
Test Resul Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst*
Carbonaceous BOD <6 mg/L SM5210B 6 10/19/11 12:00 10/24/11 JP-SA
. $MARKS:

'+ “Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

1 RPD outside accepted recovery limits
“"U  Ammonia sample not distilled

MANAGER QM{ . Dottad DATE:  10/28/2011



LABID # 11216 *SA .
LABID# 11827 *GV Benchmark Anﬁlytl_cs, Inc.
ENET Eastern Division
RECEIVED 2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11123835
TR Y, Sayre, PA 18840

SRS
Phone: (570) 888-0169
Fax: (570) 888-0717

R aA A I R IE Al

SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11123835
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP PAGE:  1of1
ADDRESS: East Morris Street )
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekly Wastewater
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: SCP DATE: 12/27/2011 17:00 Page 1 of |
SAMPLE: Influent-Composite Lab ID: 11123835-001A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: RH Sample Time: 12/27/2011 12:00
SLOQ
Test Resutt Method Analysis Stat  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 189 mg/L SM5210B 6 12/29/11 8:00 01/03/12 MED-SA
Total Suspended Solids 294 mg/L R SM2540D 5  12/30/1113:30  01/03/12 KAL-SA
SAMPLE: Effiuent-Composite B Lab ID: 11123835-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: RH Sample Time: 12/27/2011 12:03
SLOQ
s Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
\, / Carbonaceous BOD 15 mg/L SM5210B 6 12/29/11 8:00 01/03/12 MED-SA
Total Suspended Solids 16 mg/L SM2540D 5§ 12/30M113:30  01/03/12 KAL-SA
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

A RPD outside accepted recovery limits

d
MANAGER &«M m. ODantea DATE: 1/3/2012



LABID# 11216 *SA

LABID # 11827 *CV Benchmark Analytics, Inc.

Eastern Division

Fe CUINVED 2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11123182
Sayre, PA 18840
st U ¥h
’ o Phone: (570) 888-0169
B AVERR RN S A e Fax: (570) 888-0717
SEND DATA TO:
NAME; Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11123182
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP )
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE: 20of2
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092

Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press

REMARKS:

RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS DATE: 12/20/2011 17:10 Page 2 of 2
Zinc 818 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 9.35 12/29/11 10:25 12/30/11  GSR-CV
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11123182-001C  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 12/20/2011 8:00
sLOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
PCB-1016 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/30/11 20:55 12/31/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1221 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/30/11 20:55 12/31/11  CPH-SA
PCB-1232 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70  12/30/11 20:55 12/31111  CPH-SA
PCB-1242 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/30/11 20:55 12/31/11  CPH-SA
5 ) PCB-1248 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/30/11 20:55 1231711  CPH-SA
b PCB-1254 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 070 12/30/11 20:55 1231111 CPH-SA
PCB-1260 < 0.70 mg/Kg-dry EPA 8082 0.70 12/30/11 20:55 12/31111  CPH-SA
SAMPLE: Influent-24 Hour Composite Lab ID: 11123182-002A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 12/20/2011 8:00
§LOQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 216 mg/L SM5210B 6 12/21/11 9:00 12/26/11  KAL-SA
Total Suspended Solids 360 mg/L SM2540D 5 12/22/11 16:00 1272711 JLE-SA
SAMPLE: Effluent-24 Hour Composite LabID: 11123182-003A  Composite
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 12/20/2011 8:00
- . stoQ ,
Test Result Method " Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Carbonaceous BOD 9 mg/L SM5210B 6 12/21/11 9:00 12/26/11  KAL-SA
Total Suspended Solids 11 mg/L SM2540D 5 12/22/11 16:00 1212711 JLE-SA

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of

the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA

j Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Ammonia sample not distilled

s

MANAGER

m. Do

DATE:

1/4/2012



LABID# 11216 *SA i
LABID# 11827 *GV Benchmark Analytics, Inc.
N CEIVED Eastern Division
e T 2566 Pennsylvania Ave. Work Order: 11123182
e Sayre, PA 18840
! (57t 14 ¢ Phone: (570) 888-0169
’ Fax: (570) 888-0717
SEND DATA TO:
NAME: Mr. Royce Hoad WO#: 11123182
COMPANY: Bath Electric,Gas,& Water WWTP
ADDRESS: East Morris Street PAGE:  1of2
Bath, NY 14810 PO#:
PWS ID#
PHONE:  (607) 776-3031 TEST REPORT
FAX: (607) 776-9092
Weekely Wastewater & Belt Press
RECEIVED FOR LAB BY: CMS DATE: 12/20/2011 17:10 Page 1 of 2
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11123182-001A  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 12/20/2011 8:00
SLoQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start ~ Analysis End Analyst*
Percent Moisture 822 % SM2540G 1227111 13:10  12/28/11  KJG-SA
Ammonia as N 192 mg/kg-dry U Lachat 10-107-06-1B 56.3  12/22/11 8:00 12/22/11  NFM-SA
Nitrate as N < 28 mg/kg-dry 8 SM4500NO3-F 28  12/2711 14:.00 122711 SG-SA
Nitrite as N < 14 mg/kg-dry SM4500NO2 B 14 12/27M114:00 122711 SG-SA
Free Liquid <0.1% EPA 9095 0.1  12271117:.00 122711  |IC-SA
7y pH 7.13@22.2°C EPA 9045C 1221111 14:38  12/21/11  KED-SA
‘cv) Phosphorus 5430 mg/kg-dry EPA 365.3 28 12/27/11 8:00 12/28/11  MED-SA
Total Solids 18 % Wght. SM25408 122711 13:10  12/28/11  KJG-SA
Total Volatile Solids 62.11 % Wght. SM 2540G 0.01 12/28M1114:30  12/29/11  KJG-SA
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 21200 mg/kg-dry Lachat 10-107-06-2-D 5630 12/27/1113:40 1227411  JP-SA
SAMPLE: Belt Press Lab ID: 11123182-001B  Grab
SAMPLED BY: DMS Sample Time: 12/20/2011 8:00
sLoqQ
Test Result Method Analysis Start  Analysis End Analyst *
Mercury 1.81 mg/Kg-dry EPA 7471A 0.766 12/30/1110:30  01/03/12 KW-CV
Arsenic 16.2 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 468 12/2911110:25 12130111 GSR-CV
Beryllium < 0.468 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 0.468 12/29/1110:25  12/30/11 GSR-CV
Cadmium 156 mg/Kg-dry - ~ ~ - EPA6010B 0.468 12/291110:25  12/30/11 GSR-CV.- -
Chromium 34.1 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 468 12/29/1110:25  12/30/11 GSR-CV
Copper 516 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 234 122911110225  12/30M11  GSR-CV
Lead 38.9 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 468 12/2911110:25  12/30/11 GSR-CV
Molybdenum 7.83 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 468 12/29/1110:25  12/30111  GSR-CV
Nickel 18.7 mg/Kg-dry EPA 60108 468 12/29/1110:25  12/30111  GSR-CV
Potassium 2630 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 257 12/2911110:25  12/3011  GSR-CV
Selenium < 18.7 mg/Kg-dry EPA 6010B 18.7 12/291110:25 1230111 GSR-CV
REMARKS:

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the requirements of
the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted on the Analytical Report.
* CV =Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Center Valley, PA; SA = Benchmark Analytics, Inc. Sayre, PA
Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

S

MANAGER

Ammonia sample not distilled

é;)wmbm

DATE:

1/4/2012



fl\ Midwest _
Report Number ~ - Page 1 of 4
eport Numbe;
T390 \|I Laboratories Inc
13611 “B” Street » Omaha, Mebraska 68144-3693 » (402) 334-7770 ¢ FAX (402 334-9121
www.midhwestlabs.com
REPORT OF ANALYSIS CERVICES
. , Por: (25723) DICKSON’S ENV SERV]

Mai to: DICKSON'S ENV SERVICES (607)776-7997 Date Reported: 11/28/11

MAR Date Received: 11/04/11

5226 BONNY HILL RD ate Kecerved:

BATH NY 14810 SEPTEMBER COMPOST

Lab Number: 192023! Sample ID: SEPTEMBER COMPOST

Level Detection Level Detection

Analysis Found Limit  Analysis Found Limit
Method: EPA 8260B | Units: pg/g Analyst: nmh Date: 11/17/11

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane n.d. 25 1,1-Dichloroethene n.d. 25
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Hutene n.d. 25  Trans 1,2-Dichlorcethene n.d. 25
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene n.d. 25 1 2—Dxch10ropropane n.d. 25
Acetone n.d. 500  cis-1,3-dichloropropene n.d. 25
Acrolein n.d. 5,000  trans-1,3-Dichloropropene nd. 25
Acrylonitrile n.d. 100 Ethylbenzene n.d. 25
Benzene n.d. 25  Ethyl Methacrylate ~ n.d. 500
Bromodichloromethane n.d. 25  2-Hexanone n.d. 250
Bromotorm n.d. 25 Iodomethane n.d. 25
Bromomethane n.d. 50  Methylepe Chloride n.d. 25
2-Butanone n.d. 500  4-Methyl-2-pentanone n.d. 250
Carbon Disuifide n.d. 25  Styrene n.d. 25
Carbon Tetrachloride n.d. 25 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane n.d. 25
Chlorcbenzene n.d. 25  Tetrachlorocethene n.d. 25
Chlorodibromomeﬂlaucf n.d. 25 Toluene n.d. 25
Chloroethane n.d. 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane n.d. 25
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl E@er 1 n.d. 50 1, 1,2-Trichloroethane n.d. 25
Chloroform n.d. 25 Trichloroethene n.d. 25
Chloromethane n.d. 50  Trichlorofluoromethane n.d. 25
Dibromomethane n.d. 25 1,2,3-Trichloropropane n.d. 25
Dichlorodifluoromethape n.d. 25 Vinyl Acetate n.d. 100
1,1-Dichloroethane n.d. 25 Vinyl Chloride n.d. 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane n.d. 25  Total Xylenes n.d. 25

The regulXs) issuzd an BSs report only reflact the analysis of the ;a.mrle(s) itbmitiod. For applicable t2at parameters, Midwest Labaratoies i in cumpbiance with NELAC cequiserments.
Our repor}s and letters are far the exclusive and confldential use of our cliants and may not be reproduced in whole or in part, nor may any reference be made
to the work, the results, or the company in any advartising, naws releasa, or other public announcements without obtaining our prior written authorization.
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I\ Midwest
- ¢
\\}7 Laboratories Inc.

13611 “B” Sireet ¢ Omaha, Nebraska 68144-3693 « {(402) 334-7770 » FAX (402 334-9121
www.mithvestlabs.com

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Account: 25723 DICKSON’S ENV SERVICES
Repart Number: 11-332-2001

Level Detection

Analysis Found Limit  Analysis

Methed: EPA 8270C Units: pg/kg Analyst: cjh Date: 11/08/11

Phenol n.d. 9,900 2,4-Dinitrophenol
bis(2-Chlorcethyl) Bther n.d. 9.900  4-Nitrophenol
2-Chlorophenol n.d. 9,900  Dibenzofuran
1,3-Dichlorobenzene n.d. 9,900 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
1,4-Dichlorobenzens n.d. 5,500 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene n.d. 9,900 Diethyl Phthalate
2-Methylphenol n.d. 9,900 4-Chloropheny! Phenyl Ether
bis(2-Chiloroisopropyl) Bther . n.d. 9,900  Fluoreze

4-Methylphenol n.d. 9,900  4-Nitroaniline
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine n.d. 9,000  4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
Hexachloroethane n.d. 9,800 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Nitrobenzene n.d. 9,900 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether
Isophorone n.d. 9,900  Hexachlorobenzene
2-Nitrophenol n.d. 24,000  Pentachlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol n.d. 9,900  Phenanthrene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane n.d. 9,900 Carbazole
2,4-Dichlorophenol n.d. 9,900 Anthracene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene n.d. 9,900  Di-n-butyl Phihalate
Naphthalene n.d. 9,900  Fluoranthene
4-Chiorouniline n.d. 9,900  Pyrene
Hexachlorobutadiene n.d. 9,000  Butyl Benzyl Phthalate
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol n.d. 9,900  3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
2-Methylnaphthalene n.d. 9,500 Benzo (2) Anthracene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene nd. 9,900  Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol n.d. 9,500 Chrysene
2,4,5-Trichlorephenol n.d. 24,000 Di-n-octyl Phthalate
2-Chloronaphthalene n.d. 9,900 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene
2-Nitroaniline n.d. 24,000 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene
Dimethyl Phthalate n.d. 9,900  Benzo (a) pyrene
Acenaphthylene 9,900 Indeno(1,2,3-cd) Pyrene

Page: 2

Level
Found

n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
a.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
o.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.
n.d.

nd.
3-N1troaniline The tcsult(s) issued en dhis report ualy ceflect the maluipﬂ(&i: Sam| &’1‘1&9»99. [ mQAE?% p!&ﬂh)ummggmm is in compliznce with MELAC mnir:ll%élgi

Page: 2 of 4

Detection
Limit

24,000
24,000
9,900
9,500
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
24,000
24,000
9,900
9,900
9,500
24,000
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
5,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,900
9,500

Our reparts and letters are for the exclusive and confidential use of our cllents and may not be sepraduced in whale or In part, nor may any reference be made
to the wark, the results, or the company in any advertising, news release, or other public announcements without obtaining aut prior written authorlzation.
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_{!\ Midwest

Page: 3 of 4
- ®
\}“/ Laboratories Inc:
13611 “B" Street » Omaha, Nebraska 68144-3693 e (402} 334-7770 « FAX (402 334-3121
- www.midwastlabs.com
REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Account: 25723 DICKSON’S ENV SERVICES Page: 3
Report Number: 11-332-2001
Level Detection Level Detection
Analysis Found Limit  Apalysis Found Limit
Acenaphthene n.d. 9,900  Benzo(g,b,i) Perylenc n.d. 9,900
Mcthod: EPA 8081/8082 Units: pg/Kg Analyst: out Date: 11/22/11
4,4’-DDE ND 3.3  Endosulfan I ND 33
4,4’-DDD ND 3.3  Endosulfan sulfate ND 3.3
4,4’-DDT ND 3.3  Endrin ND 3.3
4,4’ -Methoxychlor ND 16  Endrin aldehyde ND 33
Aldrin ND 1.7  Endrin ketone ND 33
Aroclor 1016 ND 33  Heptachlor ND 1.7
Aroclor 1221 ND 33  Heptachler epoxide ND 1.7
Aroclor 1232 ND 33  Toxaphene ND 66
Aroclor 1242 ND 33 alpha-Chlordane ND 1.7
Aroclor 1248 ND 33  alpha-BHC ND 1.7
Aroclor [254 ND 33 beta-BHC ND 1.7
Aroclor 1260 ND 33 deita-BHC ND 1.7
Dieldrin ND 33 gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 1.7
Eodosulfan I ND 1.7  gamma-Chlordane ND 1.7
Notes:
n.d. - Not Detected.
add’l report (DFT).
Our roports and Tenars 310 Tor the SAchsive AnE ConRabral uss oF our dIant 2he My Mo bE reproduced I whols o In parks sor may any Tofonce be made

to the work, the rasults, ar the company in any advertising, news release, or other public announcements without obtaining our pricr written authorization.
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: 1IN Mlidwest
- $ -
Report Narber \}“ Laboratories Inc: Page 4 of 4

136113 “B* Street » Qmaha, Nebraska 68144-3693 » {402) 334-7770 « FAX (402 334-9121
11-332-2001 panx.midwvestlabs.com

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
For: (25723) DICKSON'S ENV SERVICES
(607)776-7997 Date Reported: 11/28/11
Date Received: 11/04/11

Mail to: DICKSON’S ENV SERVICES

MARY SEPTEMBER COMPOST
5226 BONNY HILL RD

BATH NY 14810

Lab number: 1920231 Sample ID: SEPTEMBER COMPOST

. Level Detection Analyst-
Analysis Found Units Limit Method Date
Notes: .
add’l report (DUAL) Respectiully Submitted

EPA 8081/8082 were performed by a subcontracted laboratory.

a 2 ;Z .
NOTE: Shipping charges are for overnight UPS delivery per de’ 5' : ' 2
method requirements. McManis

Client Service Representative
imemenisémidwesilabs.com (402)829-0887

The r2ault(s) st co this repest valy ceflect the eeatysis of the mrle(s’ subsuiited, For applicable test parumeters, Midwes Loborataries is in compliance with NELAC rajuireseals.
Qur reparts and letters are for the exclusive and confidential use of auz clients and may not be reproduced in whole or In part, nor may any reference be made
to the work, tha results, o7 the company in any advertising, navs refease, or other public announcements without obtaining our prior written authorization,
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to the work, the resulte, or the company in any aduaskinie— -

stioné(;o% 2;Z

n McManis

Client Service Representative
jmemanis@midwestiabs.com (402)829-9887

hoesuli{s) issued on this rapor orly reflact the analysts.oftha samplos) submitled. Fat applcable.teciparamalers, MidwestLobosudoriesis in compllanceaulib. NELAC requirqrenta,... —.
Qur reports and letters are for the exclusive and confidential use of our crents and may ngt ba renrndiaad ; :

. Report Number: Date Repor
11.317-2008 ’ '\ Mldwest 1111411
257
oo 1of \I/ Laboratories, Inc:
13611 B Street » Omaha, Nebraska 68144-3893 « (402) 334-7770 » FAX (402) 334-9121 « www, midwestiabs.com
DICKSON'S ENV SERVICES SEPTEMBER COMPOST
MARY
5226 BONNY HILL RD
BATH NY 14810
Analysis As Dry Weight Detection Analyst Ven
Performed Received  Basis Units Limit Method Date Da
Lab number: 1920230 Sample ID: SEPTEMBER COMPOST
E. coli (MPN) n.d. n.d. mpn/g 0.3 FDA/BAM 8TH ai1-08 aji1-
Fecal coliform (dry weight) nd. mpn/g 2 EPA 1681 st a1
Total Kjeldahl nitrogen (TKN) 7042 17,431 mglkg 125 PAl-DK 01 kd/11-09  cmwi
Phosphorus (total) 6633 16,418 mg/kg 10 EPA 6010 cmv11-11  bab/1.
Potassium (total) 1851 4582 mg/kg 10 EPA 6010 ¢imA1-11  bab/11.
Sulfur (total) 2007 4968 mg/kg 25 EPA6010 GmM1-11  bab/11-
Calcium (total) 11,365 28,131 mg/kg 1 EPA6010 ¢mM1-11  bab/1-
Magnesium (total) 1475 3651 mg/kg 1 EPAG6010 cm11-11  babM1-
Sodium (total) 494 1223 mg/kg 1 EPA 6010 cimA1-11  bab/11-
iron (total) 9446 23,381 mg/kg 5 EPA6010 cim/11-11  bak/11-
Manganese (total) 176 436 mg/kg 1 EPA6010 cmi11-11  bab/11-s
Zinc (togal) 220 544 mglkg 1 EPA 6010 ¢mit1d  babi11-1
Ammoniacal Nitrogen 521 1290 mg/kg 25 SM 4500-NH3 kd11-09  crwi11-
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen 38 93 mg/kg 02 EPA353.2 1108 cmwi1e
Arsenic (total) 231 573 mg/kg 05 EPA®6020 aki11-11  babi11-1:
Barium (total) 265 6855 mg/kg 05 EPAB010 emA1-11  babiti-1:
Cadmium (total) 092 229 mg/kg 05 EPAG6010 GM/A1-11  babH 113
Chromium (total) 268 66.3 mg/kg 1 EPAG010 ¢j11-11  babA1-12
Copper (total) 268 663 mg/kg 1 EPA6010 Gimi11-11  bab/11-12
Lead (total) 139 34.4 mg/kg 5 EPAG6010 ¢m11-11  babl1-13
Mercury (total) 043 1.07 mg/kg 0.05 EPA 7471 dm/11-11  bab/11-13
Molybdenum (total) 3.87 96 mg/kg 1 EPAG6010 Gm1-11  babM113
Nickel (total) 84 20.8 mgflkg 1 EPA6010 Gm/11-11  bab1113
Selenium (total) ~ 1.58 3.90 mg/kg 05 EPA6020 akjf11+11  bab/11-13
Silver (total) 29 7.2 mglkg 1 EPAG6010 Gm/11-11  babl11-13
Percent solids 40.40 % 001 SM2540G jsa/11-08  cmw/11-10
I;arcent volatile solids 66 4764 °é/ou Q.01 gg ﬁf!gggsG jsa/1108  cmw/11-10
. A jdb/11-04 11+
Organic nitrogen 6521 16,141 mg/Kg CALC fmw/ﬁ-m m&:o
Calculated Phosphate P205 15,190 37,598 mg/Kg CALC emw{11-04  aut/11-04
Caiculated Potash K20 2229 5516 mg/Kg CALC cmw/11-04  aut'11-04



